


Staff recommends approval of a modification of the loading space requirement 
for hotel and office uses. 

 
Staff recommends approval of a waiver of the transitional screening and waiver 

of the barrier requirements between uses within the PDC District. 
 
Staff recommends approval of a waiver of the maximum 600-foot private street 

requirement. 
 
Staff recommends approval of a waiver of the transitional screening requirement 

and waiver of the barrier requirement along the southern boundary of the site in favor of 
that shown on the CDP/FDP. 

 
Staff recommends approval of a waiver of the transitional screening requirement 

and waiver of the barrier requirement along the eastern boundary of the site in favor of 
that shown on the CDP/FDP. 

 
Staff recommends approval of a waiver of the peripheral parking lot landscaping 

requirements for the subject site in favor of that shown on the CDP/FDP. 
 
It should be noted that it is not the intent of staff to recommend that the Board, in 

adopting any conditions proffered by the owner, relieve the applicant/owner from 
compliance with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations, or adopted 
standards. 

 
It should be further noted that the content of this report reflects the analysis and 

recommendations of staff; it does not reflect the position of the Board of Supervisors. 
 
  The approval of this application does not interfere with, abrogate or annul any 
easements, covenants, or other agreements between parties, as they may apply to the 
property subject to this application. 

 
For information, contact the Zoning Evaluation Division, Department of Planning 

and Zoning, 12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 801, Fairfax, Virginia 22035-
5505, (703) 324-1290. 
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Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA): Reasonable accommodation is available upon 7 days advance 

notice. For additional information on ADA call (703) 324-1334 or TTY 711 (Virginia Relay Center). 
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RZ 2010-009

Final Development Plan
FDP 2010-LE -009
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Accepted:
Proposed:
Area:

MR LEWIN PARK CAPITAL, LLC
07/16/2010
MIXED USE
13.45 AC OF LAND; DISTRICT - LEE
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OF FRANCONIA-SPRINGFIELD PARKWAY AND OF FRANCONIA-SPRINGFIELD PARKWAY AND
BEULAH STREET BEULAH STREET
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Map Ref Num: 091-1- /04/ /0001	 /04/ /0002	 /04/ Map Ref Num: 091-4- /04/ /0001	 /04/ /0002	 /04/

/0003	 /04/ /0004 /04/ /0005	 /04/ /0003	 /04/ /0004 /04/ /0005	 /04/
/0006 /04/ /0007	 /04/ /0008	 /04/ /0006 /04/ /0007	 /04/ /0008 /04/
/0009	 /04/ /0010	 /04/ /0011	 /04/ /0009	 /04/ /0010	 /04/ /0011	 /04/
/0013	 /04/ /0014	 /04/ /0015	 /04/ /0013	 /04/ /0014	 /04/ /0015	 /04/
/0016	 /04/ /0017	 /04/ /0018	 /04/ /0016	 /04/ /0017	 /04/ /0018	 /04/
/0019	 /04/ /0020	 /04/ /0021	 /04/ /0019	 /04/ /0020	 /04/ /0021	 /04/
/0022 /04/ /0023	 /04/ /0024 /04/ /0022 /04/ /0023	 /04/ /0024 /04/
/0025	 /04/ /0500	 /04/ /0501 /0025	 /04/ /0500 /04/ /0501

ROAD

80-4

4 FRAN CON IA
81-4

- • -
82-3 'RAN

82-4

o'

PENN DAW



Franconia-Springfield Pkwy.

0 100 ZOO 300 400 500 Feet3

Rezoning Application
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Final Development Plan
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MR LEWIN PARK CAPITAL, LLC
07/1 6/201 0
MIXED USE
13.45 AC OF LAND; DISTRICT - LEE
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MR LEWIN PARK CAPITAL, LLC
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MIXED USE
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1 SCALE - r = 500'

VICINITY MAP
ARCHITECTS

DAVIS, CARTER, SCOTT
1675 INTERNATIONAL DRIVE, SUITE 500

MCLEAN, VA 22102
MR CHRIS GARWOOD

703-556-9275

VEER NUMBER VIZNA

SHEET I

TAX MAP NO. 91-1 ((4))
PARCEL NO. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9,

10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18,
19, 20, 21, 22, 2.3, 24, 25
500 AND 501

n 	 LIBERTY VIEW	 n
RZ-2010-LE-009

CONCEPTUAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN
FINAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN

LEE DISTRICT
FAIRFAX COUNTY, VIRGINIA

MAY 10, 2010
REVISED JUNE 23, 2010

REVISED OCTOBER 20, 2010
REVISED DECEMBER 13, 2010

REVISED JANUARY 28, 2011
REVISED FEBRUARY 8, 2011

APPLICANT
MR LEWIN PARK CAPITAL, LIC

C/0 MONUMENT REALTY
1700 K STREET NW SUITE 600

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006
MR RUSSELL HINES

MR JOSH OLSEN
202-777-2000

SHEET INDEX

I. COVER SHEET
NOTES SHEET
EXISTING CONDITIONS SHEET
CDP/FDP SHEET - HOTEL OPTION
CDP/FDP SHEET - OFFICE OPTION
SWM/I3MP SHEET
STORM WATER COMPUTATIONS AND ADEQUATE OUTFALL SHEET
LANDSCAPE SHEET - HOTEL OPTION
LANDSCAPE SHEET - OFFICE OPTION
10 YEAR TREE CANOPY CALCULATION SHEET
LANDSCAPE PLAN - PLAZA DETAILS

7E. PRELIMINARY SITE FURNISHINGS EXHIBIT
CIRCULATION PLAN SHEET - HOTEL OPTION
CIRCULATION PLAN SHEET - OFFICE OPTION
EXISTING VEGETATION MAP (EVM) SHEET
EVM NOTES AND DETAILS SHEET

10A. SITE DRAINAGE DIVIDES - HOTEL OPTION
I OB. SITE DRAINAGE DIVIDES - OFFICE OPTION

ILLUSTRATIVE BUILDING CROSS SECTION EXHIBITS
ILLUSTRATIVE BUILDING CROSS SECTION EXHIBITS
ILLUSTRATIVE RENDERINGS: SITE PLAN EXHIBITS
ILLUSTRATIVE RENDERINGS: ELEVATIONS & PERSPECTIVES

15. ILLUSTRATIVE RENDERINGS: PERSPECTIVES

ENGINEER
VIKA INC.

8180 GREENSBORO DRIVE, SUITE 200
MCLEAN, VIRGINIA 22102
MR ROBERT COCHRAN

(703) 442-7800

TRANSPORTATION 
PATTON, HARRIS, RUST & ASSOCIATES

14532 LEE ROAD
CHANTILLY, VA. 20151
MR. DOUG KENNEDY

703-449-6700

APPLICANTS REPRESENTATIVE:
MCGUIREWOODS, LLP

1750 TYSONS BOULEVARD, SUITE 1800
MCLEAN, VA. 22102

GREGORY A RIEGLE, ESQUIRE
703-712-5360



LNG OFA PARKNO MOWED PASO° PROVDP_O
828,562 SF 3,105 SPACES2285 SPACES

13 III K PLANE - "A-A" III USTRALION FOR 8 STORY BUILDING

"naNr

ANGLE OF B.( PLANE	 20/ (FRONT YARD) (MIN 15')
LL	 LOT UNE IOWA - 226.902)

MYR	 MINIMUM YARD REQUIREMENT (41.35 / FOR COMPARISON)
E. :	 EFFECTIVE B11,01. HEIGHT (113.611
M.	 MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT (IOW)

G :	 GRADE FOR HEIGHT CALCULATIONS= THE AVERAGE GRADE AS MEASURED AR..
MYR	 E. tone

 Twee	
CL
BUI

E
LDIN OG F BUILDING EVERY 10/ PER
0 

	 THE ORDINANCE. THE AVERAGE GRADE
OF 0.5 15 241.11

C-8 BULK PLANE ILLUSTRATION (OFFICE BUILDING 3)
THERE IS NO ANGLE OF BULK PLANE REQUIREMENT SPECIFIED FOR THE PDC DISTRICT.
THIS GRAPHIC DEPICTION Of WE C-8 DISTRICT KOUIREMENT IS F 	 REFERENCE
ONLY IN CONSIDERATON OF ME DESIGN STANDARD SET FR, IN PR. 1 OF SECTION
18-102 OF THE ZONING

 OF
	 ACTUAL YARDS AND BUILDING HEIGHTS ARE

SHOWN . THE CDP/FDP

VULK PLANE - "B-9" ILI USTRATION FOR N STORY BUILDING

itd9r
ANGLE OF BUS( PLANE = 20 . (FRONT HARD) (MIN 151

LL	 LOT UNE (ELEV 447.2)
MINIMUM YARD REOUIREMENT (35.27 FOR COMPARISON)

ESN .	 EFFECTIVE BUILDING HEIGHT (MP.
WWIMAXImum BuILDJNG HEIGHT (TOO)

GRADE FOR HEIGHT CALCULATIONS= THE AVERAGE GRADE AS MEASURED ARM,.
MYR	 EBH tone	 THE WILDING BUILDING EVERY 10' P.

ARTICLE 20 OF THEFAIRFAX COUNTY
EBH =	 ZONING ORDINANCE. WE AVERAGE GRADE

0, 013-4 IS 24339

C-8 BULK PLANE ILLUSTRATION (OFFICE BUILDING 4) 
zRus„,avgavrznwArvorffav TFORIEFN19.1r".
ONLY IN CONSIDERATON OF DIE DESIGN sTANDARD SET FORTH IN p AR 1 OF SEcTloN
16-102 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE. AC., TAROS A. BAD. HEIGHTS ARE
SHOWN ON THE CDP/FDP.

BULK PLANE ILLUSTRATION FOR 9 STORY BUILDING

"n3i3•T
ANGLE OF RULE PLANE A 20' (FRONT YARD) (MIN 15)

LL	 LOT LINE (ELEV - 236.435)
m yR	 MINIMUM YARD REQUIREMENT (36. 97 FOR COMPARISON)
EBH	 EFFECTIVE BUILDING HEIGHT (101.57')
MBH	 MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT (1001

GRADE FOR HEIGHT CALCULATIONS= THE AVERAGE GRADE AS MEASURED AR O.
MYR A	 E. toneTHE .11.371. BUILDING EVERY 10' PER

ARTICLE	 OF THE FAIRFAX COUNTY
E.	 ZONING ORDINANCE THE AVERAGE GRADE

OF THE HOTEL IS 240.27

C-8 BULK PLANE ILLUSTRATION (HOTEL)
THERE IS NO ANGLE OFBULK PLANE REOUIR.ENT SPECIFIED FOR THE PDC DISTRICT.
THIS

IN
APHIC DEPICTION OF THE c-a DISTRICT REQUIREMENT 15 FOR REFERENCE

ONLY IN CONSIDERATION OF THIT DES. STANDARD SET FORTH IN PAR. or SECTION
16-102 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE. ACTUAL YARDS AND BUILDING HEIGHTS ARE
SHOWN ON THE CDP/FDP.

PARKING TABULATION' 

BULOWCI OFNSOOMS
780.562 SE
250

TOTAL

NOTE PARKING TABULATION DOES NOT INCLUDE TIE NOVA PAF.10 LLUERNATEO ON LOT I OF TE CPO/FOP

NOTE PAMNO TABULATION DOSS NOT MULE THE .13VA HOMO WISTRATED ON LOT I OF TFE OPO/FDP.

PAM. CHART - OFFICE ONLY OPTION,.

02/08/2011

WAIVERS/MODIFICATIONS
I. A MODIFICATION OF THE LOADING REQUIREMENTS FOR THE HOTEL AND OFFICE USES PER SECTION

11-203 Dr THE zoNING ORDINANcE IN FAVOR OF MOSS AS SNOBS ON THE CDP/FDP.
A WAIVER Of THE TRANSITION, YAW SCREEN AND WAIVER OF BARRIER REQUIREMENTS
BETWEEN USES WITHIN THE PDC DISTRIcT p ER ARTICLE 13-304(3)

A WAIVER Of THE IZAKINUM 600-FDIZT PRIVATE STREET PER ARTICLE 11-302.

A wuvER OF THE TRANsITIONAL YARD SERE. AND walvER or BARRIER REQ....TENTS OF SECTION 13-304(3)
BETWEEN THE PDC DISTRICT AND ADJACENT R-1 DISTRICT ON THE SOuTH SIDE OF FRANCONIA-SPRINGFIELD
PARKWAT IN FAVOR OF THE LANDSCAPING PROVIDED ON SHEET 7A AND 713.

A	
EAST SI	

SECTI
E... STREET

WAIVE
EN R THE PDC DISTRICT

OF THE TRANSITIONAL
AND THAN 

SCREE
R-

N
 3 DIANDSTRICT

WAIVERON OF BARRIER REQUI
DE

REMENTS OF	 ON 13-30,3)BETWE	 ADJACENT	 THE	 OF B
IN OR OF THE LANDSCAPING PROVIDED ON SHEETS 7A. AND 76.

6. A wAIVER OF THE PERIFIER, PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING REQUIREMENTS OF SECTOR 13-203 AROUND THE PARKING
STRUCTURES AND El...EN THE SURFACE PARKING LOT F. WE .1, AND BEULAH STREET IN FAVOR
OF THE LANDSCAPING PROVIDED ON SHEETS 7A. AND 76.

EXISTING ZONING: 	 R-
PROPOSED ZONING: 	 PDC
ToTAL SITE AREA:	 5..208 S.F. OR 13.4460 ACRES
(INCLUDING THE ROAD RIGHT-OF WAYS FOR LEWIN DRIVE AND ARCO STREET WHICH ARE
...QUESTED TO BE ABANDONED	 PART OF THIS APPLICATION.)

MINIMUM LOT AREA REQUIRED: 	 N/A
MINIMUM LOT WIDTH	 N/A
MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT ALLOWED: 	 A
MAX07.1 BUILDING HEIGHT PROPOSED/ 	 UP TO 100 FT. FOR BUILDINGS OB-1. 08-2, 00-3. 0.4 AND OB-5 AS MEASURED FROM GRADE.

UP TO 100 FT. FORBUILDINGS AS MEASURE FROM GRADE.
UP TO 80 FIT FOR PARKING STRUCTURES AS MEASURED FROM GRADE.

PANNING WALL BE PROWLED ACL.DANCE MTH DIE REDUIR
SUPERNSORS CONCURRENTLY MTH .S APPLICATON. ALL PARKIN
WINTON, PARMNG WIVE THE MINIMUM REWIRED BY THE ZON1
SHEET.
PARKING COMPUTATIONS-
OfFICE/MOIEL OPTION:
OFFICE PARKING REQUIRED.
OFFICE PARKING

HOTEL P
HOTEL PARKING REQUIRED:

PARKING PROVIDED.

OFFICE ONLY OPTION/

	

OFFICE PARKING REWIRED	 125.000 SF OF CFA OR MORE - 2.6 SPACES PER 1.000 SF OF GFA	 878.562/1000 X 2.6 	 2.285 SPACES

	

ccncE PARKING PROVIDED .	UP TO 3,500 SPACES IN EAST A. WEST GARAGES AND 22 SURFACE SPACES 	 UP TO 3,522 SPACES 
TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED OFFICE AND HOTEL OPTION = 2.323 SPACES
TOTAL PARKING  FRONDED OFFICE AND HOTEL OPT. UP TO 3.155 ♦/- SPACES (SEE NOTE 22 THIS SHEET)
TOTAL PARKING REOUIRED OFFICE ONLY OPTION - 2,285 SPACES
TOTAL PARKING FRONDED OFFICE ONLY UPTON ./ UP TO 3,105 ♦/-SPACES (SEE NOTE 22 THIS SHEET)

LOADING SPACES: 
FILQUIRFO RAMS 

OFFICE-I SPACE FOR THE FIRST 10,000 SF AND ONE SPACE FOR EACH ADDITIONAL 20.L100 SF OR MAJOR FRACTION THEREOF
HOTEL-1 SPACE FOR THE FIRST 10.000 SF AND ONE SPACE FOR EACH ADIDONAL 100.000 SF OR MAJOR FRACTION THEREOF

U	 1	 1
OFFICE BUILDINGS 1 AND 4 - 210,322 SF EACH	 5 SPACES EACH BUILDING (TOTAL TO LOADING SPACES).
OFFICE BUILDING 2 AND 3 - 181.00 SF EACH	 5 LOWING SPACES EACH (TOTAL ICI LOADING SPACES)•
TOTAL REQUIRED LOADING FOR ALL OFFICE USES 	 20

HOTFI RE-CURED In..: SPACES
HOTEL 95.000	 2 LOADING SPACES

125,000 SF OF CFA OR MORE - 2.6 SPACES PER 1.000 SF OF GFA A 788.562/1000 X 2.6 	 2,055 SPACES
UP TO ,500 SPACES IN EAST ANO WEST GARAGES

SPACE PER ROOM, PLUS 4 SPACES PER 50 ROOMS A 250 ROOMS (250 X 1 4- (250/50 X 4)) = 270 SPACES
65 SURFACE SPACES ON SITE AND 202 SHARED SPACES IN THE EAST GARAGE

oF ARTICLE IL ExCEPT 	 NAT BE umnEu DI THE BOARD
THE PROPERTY WALL BE PROmITED As REPRESENTED HEREINOf

AR. NAY BE FRONDED IN ACCORDANCE MTH NOTE 22 ON THIS

BEULAH STREET

cuRj24T36 70

MVE'L'E PKWY.

CURBrA27.50-/

LL

LU
Rilreigt

PASKIN3 GHAT- OFFICWHOIEL OPTION.
PROPOSING %WPM

2,053 SPACES

2.323 SPACES

PAWNS PROVDSO

W.155 SPACES

2885 SPACES

TB/D/202
D/10/2O10

alEST NO.

atnizon
0e/2W	 -

000E. MAY 04 2010

PAO.EOT/FLE NO.
V722.n

2

270 SPACES270 SPWES

DEa
ENKA

OWN
GADD

NOTES
I.THE PROPERTY THAT IS THE SUBJECT OF THIS REZONING CONSISTS OF PARCELS IDENTIFIED

ON THE FAIRFAX COUNTY TAX ASSESSMENT MAP AS 91-1 ((4)) PARCELS 1,2,3.4.5.0.2.8.9.10.1173.
14,15,15,17,18,19,0,21,2,23.24.25.00 AND 501. THE PROPERTY IS CURRENTLY ZONED R-I.
THE PURPOSE OF THIS APPLICATION IS TO REZONE WE THE PROPERTY FROM RIPDC AND TO
DEVELOP THE PROPERTY AS SHOWN ON THE CDP/FDP,
THE PROPERTY CONSISTS OF 585.708 SF OR 13,4460 AC (INCLUDING THE RIGHT-OF-WAY FOR LEWIN
DRIVE AND ARCO STREET).

2. THE HORIZONTAL DATUM IS VIRGINIA STATE GRID NORTH.

3, DIE TOPOGRAPHY SHOWN HEREON WAS nap RUN BY VIKA, INC. AND THE CONTOUR INTERVAL IS
TWO (2) FEET.

, THE BOUNDARY INFORMATION WAS PREPARED BY AKE INC.

THE PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN LAND UNIT S-0, S. LAND UNIT C OF THE SPRINGFIELD PLANNING DISTRICT
OF WE FAIRFAX COMPREHENSIVE PLAN AND IS SUBJECT TO APR WRAC,/ C0-1V-.S.

PUBL. WATER AND SANITARY SEWER ARE AVAILABLE AND WILL BE EXTENDED TO SERVE ,E
DEVELOPMENT.

7 STORM WATER MANAGEMENT A. BMP FACIUTIES FOR PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT WILL BE PROVIDED ON SITE
AND WILL BE CONSTRUCTED AS A BELOW GROUND SYSTEM UNLESS CONSTRUCTED AS A TEMPORARY FACILITY

TN-7..1_°,-,2V,ITsU),ZALAIVAR.s sE .TgautILgroF'',,VZ n7,71,
PRONDED.
tHE rf'EtZTEMETZOLM reTZVETT IlatMVITc=411nf, AND

ARE NOT WITED TO, PONDS, INFILTRATION FACILITIES OR UNDERGROUND VAULTS. THESE TEMPORARY FACILITIES
SHALL BE DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED TO MEET THE CURRENT FAIRFAX COUNTY SAM/BMP STANDARDS
IN EFFECT AT THE OWE OF CONSTRUCTION FOR THE SPECIFIED FACILITY.

0 THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE, NO GRAVE SITES OR STRUCTURES MARKING A BURIAL SITE ARE
PRESENT ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY. THERE IS AN EXISTING GRAVE SIZE LOCATED ON AN ADJACENT
PROPERTY. DEVELOPMENT OF THIS PROPERTY WILL NOT IMPACT THE GRAVE SITE.

9.THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE, NO HAZARDOUS OR TOXIC SUBSTANCES ARE KNOWN TO EXIST ON
TIHE SUBJECT PROPERTY.

10. THERE ARE CURRENTLY EXISTING RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURES ON THE PARCELS.

11 THE ENTIRE SUBJECT PROPER, IS LOCATED WIIRIN AN 171,1A 
NE. 

NO FLOOD PLAIN. INP,A, OR
ENVIRENTAL QUALITY CORRIDOR CURRENTLY EXIST ON ,1S PROPERTY.

THE EXISTING TRAIL CONSTRUCTED ADJACENT TO FRANCONIA-SPRINGFIELD PARKWAY ALONG THE
FRONTAGE OF THIS PROPERTY IS AS SHOWN IN THE FAIRFAX COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN.

OMITS OF CLEARING AND GRADING SHOWN ON THE CDP/FDP PLAN ARE PRELIMINARY AND ARE
SUBJECT TD MODIFICATION WITH FINAL ENGINEERING. THE DEVELOPMENT OF WE SITE WILL BE
IN GENERAL CONFORMANCE WITH THESE LJNS. FINAL UNITS OF CLEARING AND GRADING PALL
WKE INTO CONSIDERATION FINAL SHE ENGINEERING AND SHALL BE SUBMITTE0 FOR RENEW AND
APPROVAL BY THE COUNTY URBAN FORESTER 	 THE TIME OF FINAL SITE RENEW.

PROPERTY 10117. BF ZONED PDC. PIUS, ANGLES OF W. PLANE AND YARDS ARE RER THE
DIMENSIONS AND EXHIBITS PROVIDED AI, WIS APPLICATION,

15 DEVELOPMENT WILL COMMENCE UPON COMPLETION OF REQUIRED FAIRFAX COUNTY PLAN PRO...
AND APPROVALS,

1. THE DEVELOPMENT CONFORMS 10 THE PRONSIONS OF ALL APPLICABLE STANDAR. MTH THE
EXCEPTION OF WAIVERS AND MODIFICATIONS REOWSTFO ON THIS SHET.

17. LANDSCAPED OPEN SPACE AREAS SHOWN HEREON MAY BE MODIFIED AT DIE TIME OE FINAL
,,,,VN4EMrg.,,,T .NF.Z.,EXA OF LANDSCAPED OPFN SPACE AND THE NUMBER OF PLAN,

IS THE FOOTPRINTS REPRESENT,/ .TIEON ARE APPROXIMATE BUILDING FOOTPRINTS MAY BE
INCREASED OR DECREASED AND THE NWBER GP PARKING SPACES OUTSIDE AND IN THE STRUCTURES
MAY BE MODIFIED. SO LONG AS THE MINIMUM OPEN SPACE FRONDED IN THE TABULATOR, AND
THE AMOUNT OF LANDSCAPING AND THE MNIMUM DIMENSIONS TO DIE PERIPHERAL LOT LINES ARE
NOT DIMINISHED.

9. ADDITIONAL SIX FF_ATURS SUCH AS PLAZAS, GAZEBOS. FENCING CORNICES, TRELLISES,
ENTRANCE SIGNS. LIGHTS AND/OR WAU.S NOT REPRESENTED HEREON MAY BE PROVIDED

". ADJACENT TD THEE	 AND 
"' LA" "-

THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT ON ,E SUBJECT PROPERTY WILL NOT POSE ANY ADVERSE EFFECT ON
ADJACENT OR NEIGHBORING PROPERTIES

22 THE PROJECT WILL MEET THE PARKING REQUIREMENTS AS SET MR, I THE PDC ZONE P.
ARTICLE 11 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE AND SHALL BE PRONDEO IN A COMBINATION OF ABOVE
GRA. PARKING STRUCTURES AND SURFACE SPACES. THE NUMBER OF PARHING SPACES PRONDED

ON WILL BE ADJUSTED BASED ON THE ACTUAL AMOUNT OF GFA FOR OFFICE ANT/OR OTHER
SECONDARY USES (HOTEL). THE DEVELOPER RESERVES THE RIGHT 70 BUILD MORE PARKING THAN REQUIRED

27 SIGNAGE WILL BE PROMDEO IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ZONING .DINAJICE OR A COMPREHENSIVE S.
PLAN,

24, THE. ARE NO SCENIC ASSETS OR NANRAL FEATURES ON THIS SITE WORT. OF DEUNEATION.

25. TRANSITIONAL SCREENING AGAINST ADJACENT PROPERTIES IS NOT REQUIRED AS SET FOR. IN
ZO. SEC. 13300 AND THE SUPPLEMENTAL SCREENING AND BARRIER MATRIX

1,411270"ARTIV1SAMIlneM CE191/111EREN=L7 014 &FET.T°"" A""""F

FUTF?EaVELOIglENTFIAS1177FDMPAANTPf0ORITSFX.' AREAS RESERVEDAS THE

OR Art 3RFFTI7"'WV1'T.12/RTaR'GRTUFNP7nZVA'TALVVFOI.NTTSYSFII'VEF (2S)

29 APPLICANT RESERVES THE RIGHT TO DETERMINE WE FINAL GFA DF EACH BULDING WITH THE FINAL
SITE PLAN. THE FINAL TOTAL GFA FOR THE SITE SHALL NOT EXCEED 878.562 GSF,

30 MINOR MODIFICATIONS MAY BE MADE TO THE CONSTRUCTION PLANS FOR THE SUBJECT PROPERTY
PER SECTION 18-204 OF THE ZONING ORDNANCE.

31. THE SUBJECT PROPERTY MAY BE SUBDIVIDED IN THE FUTURE FOR THE PURPOSE OF SALE, JOINT
VENTURE. OR PHASING. ANY PROPOSED SUBDINS1. SHOWN ON CDP/FOR MAY BE MODIFIED
ADMINISTRATIVELY BY THE DIRECTOR OF DPVES WITHOUT REQUIRING MODIFICATION OF ME
COP/FOP PLAT OR PRELIMINARY PLAN.

32 ACCESSORY USES AS IDENTIFIES UNDER ARTICLE 2 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE MAY BE PROVIDED WITHOUT
REQUIRING MODIFICADON OF THE CDP/FDP THESE USES MAY INCLUDE BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO THE
FOLLOWING

ACCESSORY STRUCTURES.
FLAG R
FENCESOLES
CORNICES.  CANPIES. AWNINGS, EAVES AND EMIER SIMILAR FEATURES
OPEN FIRE BALCONIES, FIRE ESCAPES. UNCOVERED STAIRS AND STOOPS.. • 	 :
AIR C.DITIONERS, HEAT PUMPS, EMERGENCY GENERATOR° AND OTHER SIMILAR EQUIPMENT.,

7. BAY MNDOWS, ORIELS AND CHIMNEYS.
ACCESSIBRITY IMPROVEMENT'S AND LAY-BY PARKING SPACE IN FRONT OF THE PROPOSED BUILDINGS.
OUTDOOR PATIOS NOT OVER (.0 FOUR FEET IN HEIGHT ABOVE THE FINISHED .A0E.

10. DECORATIVE WALLS FOB LAWSCAPING NOT OVER 3 FEET IN HEIGHT ABOVE WE FINISHED GRACE

YARDS REQUIRED
FRONT:	 N/A
REAR:
SOL	

N/A
A

YARDS PROVIDED: 
FRONT.	 PER FDp
REAR	 pER FDP
SOP	 REP FDP

LANDSCAPED OPEN SPACE REQUIRED: 	 259., 146,427 SF OR 3.362 ACRES
LANDSCAPED OPEN SPACE PROVIDED: 	 25Q 146.427xSF OR 3.362 ACRES

GROSS TRACT AREA	 A 13.4460 ACRES OR 585,70B SF

DEVELOPMENT DATA
OFFICE AND HOTEL OPTION:
PRINDTPAL USE - DEF. -	 TO 784.562 GSF.
SECONDARL USE - HOTEL - UP TO 0,500 GSF.
TOTAL GFA PRINCIPAL AND SECONDAR y uSEs - UP TO 878,562 ME - 1,5 FAR.

ALL OFFICE OPTION:
PRINCIPAL LTSE - OFFICE -UP TO 578,562 GSF
TOTAL CFA PRINCIPAL USE - UP TO 878,562 GSF 	 1.5 FAR.

DEVELOPMENT TABULATIONS
Amp., PAR
TOTAL PERMITTED F.A.R.= LOT AREA 585.708 S.F. X 1.6 = anu. CFA

SUL.° Crok PROPOSED MOO SUELEDT APPLCATON
SOMME ,ong-rr WOWS

OFFICE BUILDING 1 

OFFICE BUILDING 2
UP 10 220,000 GSF
UP 10 220,000 OSE

UP IP 100 FT
UP 10 100 .

UP IP B
UP TO B

OFFICE BUILDING 3 UP TO 220000 GS7 UP 10 100 Fr UP TO B
OFFICE BUILDING 4 UP TO 220... UP TO 100 FT LIP TO 8
HOTEL (UP TO 250 ROOMS) UP TO 42,600 CSF UP TO 100 FT UP TO 9
TOTAL UP TO 878,562 GFA

MONO OFA PPOODEED UFEER 

MOMS
SUBJECT APPLICATION

.so. 8,17j.
OWCE BUILDING / UP TO 220,030 GSF UP 10 100 FT UN TO 8
OfFCE BUWINC 2 UP TO 220.000 GSF UP TO IOD iT- UP To 8
OFFICE BUILDING 3 VP TO 220.000 GS.' UP .100 TT UP TO 8
°MOE BUILDING 4 UP TO 220,000 GSF LIP T0100 .7 Up TO 8
ONICE BULDING 5 uP TO 220500 0sF UP TO 100 FT UP TO 8
TOTAL UP ID 875562 OFA

PARKING NOTE

SITE TABULATIONS

TOTAL LOADING SPACES REQUIRED FOR THE SITE 	 20 -I- 2	 .......

I TOTAL LOADING SPACES PROMO> OFFICE/HOTEL OPTION = 

I TOTAL LOADING SPACES PROVIDED OFFICE ONLY OPTION 	 .....10 1
PER sEcooN 11-202,15 RE THE mum ORDINANCE, No MINTING AR ARE SHALL BE REWIRED To PROVIDE PORE VON 5 LOADING SPACES

VIKA REVISIONS
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LANE PARKING GA

UN B
6359-63

,
3 WALKER

,	 CONDOMINIUMRAGE

UNIT C
63,9-6363 WALKER

LANE PARKING GARAGE
CONDOMINIUM

6.359-Z INALKER
LANE PARKING GARAGE

CONUOLONIUm

0.5 15116 PG 812

DOSING EDGE OF PAVEMENT
EX.100' VEPCO ESM'T

TIIIIIII
RLITURB-fiN

STRUCT
AC

III	 IJ	 I	 I	 I

FUTUR
St.r1, C	 I

[. 1	 I	 111.

n,..-pARKII",0=,, A
kr, 'LA

IF
_

HARKINGII

3N....27-17--P47641-
EX.100 . VEPCO EMT

POTENTIAL FUTURE
GARAGE ENTRANCE

LIMITS OF CLEARIUG	 O
_sONDERGROUND

a6-1
UP TO 6 STORIES
UP TO 2 GAOL SE

FUIURE ROAD IMPROVEMNTS
1 , FT. AND 13 FT RIGHT TURN
LANES AND 5 FT SIDEWALK

FUTURE ROAD IMPROVEMNTS:
— REMOVE ANT REBUILD MEDIAN

ADD 13 1T. LEFT TURN LANE

FOISTING
C/I

FUTURE ROAD IMPROVEMNTS
12 FT. THRU LANE, 5 FT. BIKE LANE
13 FT. RIGHT TURN LANE

FUTURE ROW/PROPERTY LINO
IF INTERCHANGE IS CONSTRUCTED

EXISTING EDGE OF PAVEMENT

PROPOSED CURB LINE
AOPOSED 10 FT. TRAIL
TO BE PRIVATELY MAINTAINED

_„,„1	
EXISTING MEDIAN TO

BE REMOVE D
L__Th----- RIGHT-OF-WAY DEDICATION FOR

i 4„,	 BEULAH ST. AND METRO PARK DR.

/I	 IMPROVEMENTS - 9,300 SF +/- ROW/
L TO BE 1 FT. BEHIND BACK OF CURB

AI

10,200 SF +/- OF RIGHT-OF-WAY
RESERVATION FOR FUTURE FOR
BEULAH SI • FRANCONIA-SPRINGFIELD
PARKWAY INTERCHANGE

n'E 9 STORMS

- -
UP TC 250 BOONS

FRA
i v CON/

-- IL\	 SPR,

'APPLICANT RESERVES THE RIGHT,
TO PROVIDE TEMPORARY/INTERIM
NON STRUCTURAL SWM/RMP
SHOULD DEVELOPMENT OCCUR IN
PHASES.
"POTENTIAL UNDERGROUND EIMP/SWP FACILITIES MAY
CONSIST OF AN INFILTRATION SYSTEM WITH
PRETREATMENT (SUBJECT TO FIELD TESTING AND
VERIFICATION OF THE INFILTRATION RATES) OR
DETENPON VAULTS/PIPES WITH STRUCTURAL SOAP'S

LANDSCAPING SHOWN FOR ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES
SEE SHEET 7A FOR LANDSCAPE PLAN

,-;.- ,VISAIII NNG MEDIAN TO

PROPOSED ID FT. TRAIL
TO BE PRIVATELY MAINTAINED

FUTURE ROAD IMPROVEMNTS:
12 F I. IHRU LANE, 5 FT. BIKE LANE
13 FT. RIGHT TURN LANE. NOTE:
THRU LANE TO DE RT. TURN LANE
UNTIL IMPROVEMENTS SOUTH OF
INTERSECTION ARE MADE BY OTHERS.

EXISTING
C/L

FUTURE ROW/PL
FOR BEULAH STREET/
FRANCON1A/SPRINGFIELD
PARKWAY INTERCHANGE
AFTER CONSTRUCTION

PROPOSED 10 Fl. TRAIL
TO BE PURLICLY MAINTAINED

EXISTING EDGE OF PAVEMENT
O

FUTURE RIGHT TURN LANE
200 FT TURN LANE W/
100 FT TAPER. RELOCATE

. EX. TRAIL BEHIND CURB

THE PLANTINGS SHOWN HEREON WIIHIN EXISTING V001
RIGHT . OF WAY SHALL REQUIRE THE APPROVAL OF
HOOT.

FOR Bf
RANCC

PRBkRH
ER

S

GRAPHIC SCALE
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VIKA REVISION S
06/23/2010
10/50/2010
12/13/2010
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DEG.	 DWN.

ARC	 RJB

SCALE.

PROJECT/FILE NO.
V7324

SHEET NO.
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LZVICARZ;n :WRACE
""""'°° UNIT A

C.N. 15118 PG El 2

FUTURE ROAD IMPROVEMNTS,
12 FT. AND 13 FT. RIGHT TURN

rq LANES AND 5 FT SIDEWALK

TIETTEI 1

_ -	 -FUTURE I
-STRUCTUREAN

'OWER
— PnENTIZFUTURE	 POTENTIAL —

GARAGE ENTRANCE
SWM/BMP F6CILJTY

--- LIMITS OF CLEARIM ANa.,GRADJNg_

""EX,100' VEPCO ESN'T 	 co-
DULLBK,,,.237-P0:6

EXISTING EDGE OF PAVEMENT

EMN.v.E5W,E&.J2

I

I'I	 II	 11111111
+$41./4444

II TQ

FUTURE ROAD IMPROVEMNTS:
REMOVE AND REBUILD MEDIAN
ADD 13 FT. LEFT TURN LANE

EXISTING

FUTURE ROAD IMPROVEMNTS,
12 FT. THRU LANE, 5 FT. BIKE LANE
13 FT. RIGHT TURN LANE

FUTURE ROW/PROPERTY LINE
IF INTERCHANGE IS CONSTRUCTED

EXISTING EDGE OF PAVEMENTn 	 	

PROPOSED CURB LINE

•	 •	
InuiN

no	 -n9011
*1.1'n 	 • 111 UP TO CAORT.

aGRPAM NI

0	
rE

 .
	.

ORM

1Sheil

SWMF	
C®1111 j

(tip	 t vA,s4	 /10 112V FM EMIR EIMISEral 

I	 _ I
j01•11A ,

11,,_/1.4„„zof	  a.st 	 •

O.(

t15 rg
GliP1/E

PROPOSED 10 FT. TRAIL
TO BE PRIVATELY MAINTAINED

EX/STING MEDIAN TO
BE REMOVED

RIGHT-OF-WAY DEDICATION FOR
BEULAH ST. AND METRO PARK DR.
IMPROVEMENTS - 9,300 SF	 ROW/

L TO BE I FT. BEHIND BACK OF CURB
0.11-1

15	

MOVE

LI.	 LUTIU
ja TO 100 F.,

. 	.
±D.

18,200 SF -1-/- OF RIGHT-OF-WAY
RESERVATION FOR FUTURE FOR
BEULAH ST., FRANCONIA-SPRINGFIELD
PARKWAY INTERCHANGE

CUTER

C	

Sr

L
PpCE I

--1-4EE:2	 It I I 
i 

`1L4-11
,' L

PARKING1

Ealir

EXISTING MEDIAN TO
REMAINI.17- TO	 STORIES

1. 220,000 SF
N:2 TON	 TO TOO FEET

ND

hl

ni "	 aL24.11	 .-.;,MA (Mow, ploriourk
- , P t ISEM411

— — P's1)
„ A °

PROPOSED 10 FT. TRAIL
TO BE PRIVATELY MAINTAINED

FUTURE ROAD IMPROVEMNTS,
12 FT. THRU LANE, 5 FT. BIKE LANE
13 FT. RIGHT TURN LANE. NOTE:
THRU LANE TO BE RT. TURN LANE
UNTIL IMPROVEMENTS SOUTH OF
INTERSECTION ARE MADE BY OTHERS.

EXISTING
C/L

FUTURE NOW/PL
FOR BEULAH STREET/
FRANCONIA/SPRINGFIELD
PARKWAY INTERCHANGE
AFTER CONSTRUCTION

PROPOSED 10 FT. TRAIL
TO BE PUBLICLY MAINTAINED

ISTING EDGE OF PAVEMENT

/ST/NC

PE

TI
0 ED TOAD/2.010

R/1_2/2010 
.1/23/2011 
01,[28/2011 

FUTURE RIGHT TURN LANE
200 FT TURN LANE W/
100 FT TAPER. RELOCATE
EX. TRAIL BEHIND CURB

— — —	 —

EEP°'

GRAPHIC SCALE

AFMTr

((NET
1 Loch	 SO

APPLICANT RESERVES THE RIGHT
TO PROVIDE TEMPORARY/INTERIM
NON STRUCTURAL SWM/BMP
FACILITIES SHOULD DEVELOPMENT
OCCUR IN PHASES.
.POTENTIAL UNDERGROUND BMP/SWP FACILITIES
MAY CONSIST OF AN INFILTRATION SYSTEM WITH
PRETREATMENT (SUBJECT TO FIELD TESTING AND
VERIFICATION OF INFILTRATION RATES) OR DETENTION
VAULTS/PIPES WITH STRUCTURAL BAR'S.

AND
DAT,	 04/30/2010 
DES.

ARC	 RJR

THE PLANTINGS SHOWN HEREON WITHIN EXISTING VDOT
RIGHT-OF-WAY SHALL REQUIRE THE APPROVAL OF
VOOT. LANDSCAPING SHOWN FOR ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES

SEE SHEET 7B FOR LANDSCAPE PLAN

VE
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PRO JECT/FILE NO.
V73.2•

SHEET NO.



MINIMUM STORMWATER INFORMATION FOR REZONING. SPECIAL EXCEPTION,
SPECIAL PERMIT AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN APPLICATIONS

The following Information Is revised to be shown or proy ided in all zoning applications, or await= request
of the submrssion requirement with justtfication shall be attach.. Nom: Wervers will be Doled upon separately.
Failure to adequately address the requited submission infonnation may result in a delay in pio.ssing
application.

This intormallon is required under the following Zoning Ordinance Pomgrapgis:
SpecialPennits(6011 ad 621-)	 SpeMal Excaption510-011 2.10 2L)
Gloster Subdivision (0-615 le & 1N) 	 Commercial RevitaibratIon Districts (9-022 2A 112) & (14)1
Development Plans PRG Distdct (16-302 3 4L)	 PRC Plan (1p-ana 1E 800)
FOP P Oisvins (aisept PRC) (16-5021F 10)	 Arnendmen. (18-202 100 & 100

Vet Plat is at a minimum stale of 1,50. (unless it is deal.. on One meet 4116 a minimums.. of 1,00).

9e. A gmO olc do l... Me sm06.0m, management Mcili1S(i.) and emi6 of clearing and grading 2.0mi/to..
6 ,e	 nagern44,146,,,(yr.). Mom, dmlozea pipe system s and motet protaiMon, ponu spleiveys,
access roads. sre outtalk. eneigy cassipafion des.m. and .leam stabilisation measures. shown on

11A4 Provide:
Satiny Name/ 	 On-site ems	 Off-site area	 Ore.*	 Footprint&dreg.	 ll poop;Om

serve. (acres)	 area (acres) meg (A	 V.e. M2Mar)	 I.,Mg
SW OP 1	 "r173,r) N/A	 	 1.65	 10000 U

A	 2.36	 80e25	 11.600	 N/A
1.69 	 1-0040	 9.9_Q_

- W5.2.5.- Maa	 	
N/A	 2.72	 90,425	 13.600 TeM l o N/A

41�4. On-ite 0.nage channels outfats and pipe sys.mms ore .own on Sheet 10.
Po cl Inlet and owlet pipe systems are she., on Sfieet:AQ.

T'yp''e'o '; em':'nrinance 'aocl''roa''d suZiter nol:oernis pf7frr ').1,17A'74a*at'ara''est lN444./e6A-ser. 41d)--

Lanos.poo_and tree preservation shown in and near me storrnwater management facility is shown
on Sheet 7

MV7. A I storrourater management narrative' which contau. a delosiMion of how detention and best
management practices reeuiremen.wM be met is provided on Sheet 5

Vr3. A dascription of the existing conditions of each numbered sit oUtfall extended downstream ham the she
to a point which is at least 100 times Me 5. area or whim has a drainage area or atioast one square
mi. 1640 acres) 0 provided on Sheet 6

VA A il.cripeon of Dow the oilman requirements, including contributing drainage areas of the Putem
Facilities Manual will be satisfied is provided on sheet  6 

9e). Existing topography with maximum contour intent. span (21 Ieet and a note 01 I. whether it isen air
survey or field run is provided on Sheets 	 4	 .

V.A Submission aver M requested for 	 N/A 

9e2. Stormwater mMnageinent is no/required Because  N/A 

*Detention and BMP will be provided in either underground vaults or pipes.
,„.

S	 2.36 
s

S IiiM/BMP 5	 2.72

STORMWKITR MANAGSMENT AND PFST MANAGFUNT PRACTIPF NARRAI1VF 
THE PROPOSED SIND FOR THE SITE MALL CONSIST OF MULDP. UNDERGROUND Sven/Mitt FACILITIES AND MIA POMADE FULL 2 AND 10 YEAR DEDENDON.

FOODWIDROUS REniOvAL EFFICIENCY SHALL BE PRODDED IN SAID UNDERGROUND FACIEDES TO THE EXTENT SPECIFIED x mE PROFFERS

FACILITIES ARE INTENDED TO BE A COONA11014 OF UNDERGROUND DBES AND INFO -MAO. SIMILAR TO WHAT WAS USED ON DIE ADJACENT VE1130 PARK SITE -
HOWEWR 11-1E APPLICANT RESERVES DIE RIGHT TO DETERuiNF	 ExACT NUMBER, SME, TYPE, 10041101, AND ALL OTHER DETAILS REGARDING SMO/BulD
FACILITIES AT DUE THE OF FINAL ENGINEERING.

7l'A7M110
20/2

_226  / 

!Tofer'/2Or
DES

KY

SCALE:
AS SHOWN

PRotscr/PnE 60.
V7324

SHELF N0.

RICHMOND FREDERICKSBURG POTOMAC RAILROAD

DPO400 FACILITY—

LONG BRANCH

6,,toit6V
niekto
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ADEQUATE OUTFALL NARRATIVE 
OUTFAI L DESCRIPTION 

THE SUBJECT SITE IS APPROXIMATELY 1344 ACRES AND HAS PTO OUTTALLS EACH OUITALL, DESCREED N MORE DETAIL BELOW, EVENTUALLY MEETS W.% LONG BRAN. A7 THE POINT 1111.E EACH OUTFALL MEETS 111111 LONG BRANCH,

THE OVERALL [1.111AGE AREA TO LONG BROACH EXCEEDS 1344 ACRES AND THEREFORE ITS EXTENT OF THE DUTF. DESCRIPTION FOR THIS ENPILEMENT PLAN SHALL BE THESE CONFLUENCE POINTS MTN LONG BRANCH. THE DUVALL

ANDURE S
NALYSIS FRONDED HIV TIE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS ALL PROVIDE THE NECESSARY COMPUTATIONS TO DEMONSTRATE TIE ACEOUNOT OF THE 01.FALLS FOR THE SUBJECT SITE IN ACCORDANCE WTI SECT. 8-0203 OF THE PUBLIC

 MANUAL

THE SUIECT ISIS IS BOUNDED TO THE EAST BY BEULAH STREET, TO THE SOUTH BY THE FRANCONIA SPRINGFIELD PARKWAY, TO THE WEST BY DUSTING METRO PARK C.100 DEVELOPMENT, AND 10 THE NORTH BY TASTING METRO PARK
OFFICE DE.LOPNENT. EACH OUVALL FOR THE STE WILL LEA. THE PROPER, IN A SOUTHERLY MANNER, ONE OF 1.1. N1LL CONVEY WATER SOUTH-EASTERLY AND THE OTHER TALL CONVEY FLOW SOUTH-WESTERLY

OUVALL II AS INDICATED ON TINE ATI.HED MAP UN SHEET 5 ALL CONVEY FLOW IN AN EXISTING CLOSED CONDUIT SYSTEM UNDER THE FRANCONIA SPRINGFIELD PARKWAY ANTI INTO AN EXISTING RESIOENTIAL DEVELOPMENT. FLOW BOLL

REMAIN IN AN HASHES CLOSED CONDUIT SYSTEM THROUGH THE RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT, CROSS UNDER ALFORIN AVENUE AND OUTFALL 1070 EXISTING FACILITY 0701 OP. THIS EACNITY WILL OUIFALL INTO A CLOSED CONDUIT SYSTEM

MICH NU ROW %UV -NESTERLY AND GENERALLY FOLLOW JUDITH A.N. TO NINDSOR AVENUE 70 BARRY ROAD NHERE IT MILL OUTFALL INTO AN EXISTING GRASS DITCH. THIS DITCH IS IN GOOD SWINTON WITH NO SIGNIFICANT VISIBLE

cannon

SIGNS Or EROSION. THE GRASS DITCH WILL CONVEY ROW TITO AN UNNAMED TRIBUTARY OF LONG BRANCH ITHICH DULLVERY NEARLY REA. A POINT OF CONFLUENCE WP FT LONG BRANCH - MIS TRIBUTARY IS ALSO IN GOOD STABLE

OUTFALL IT AS INDICATED ON THE MAP 01 SHEET 5 ALL CONVEY LOONY AN DUSDNG ROADS/Of DITCH NESTMLY ALONG THE FRANCONIA SPRINGFIELD PARKWAY. TFUS ROADSIDE OTT. MOH IS IN GOOD STABLE CONDITION. WILL BE
COLLECTED INTO AN EXIT.G CLOSED CONDUIT SYSTEM THAT ALL CONTINUE TO CONVEY FLOW ALONG THE FRANCONIA .RINCEIELD PARKWAY UNTIL OUVALLING INTO LONG BRANCH VERY NEARLY DONNSRREATA OF EXISTING FAOLITY DPO400.
ETTORE IMPROVEMENTS 10 TIE FRANCONIA SPRINGFIELD PARKING MAY REPLACE THE EXISTING DITCH MTH A CLOSED CONDUIT SYSTEM THAT CONNECTS TO THE EXISTING CLOSED CONDUIT SYSTEM

EXISTING DITCH (FRANCONIA SPRINGFIELD PARKWAY)

LONG BRANCH STREAM AT POINT 'A'

LONG BRANCH

O6

DRAINAGE AREA MAP

LONG BRANCH STREAM AT POINT 'A'
VIKA REVISIONS

01/28/2011
j2L1.1Mi

10/79/2010 
06/23/5010 
1ST SUN 4/30/2010
DATE. APRIL. 2010 
DES	 OWN

SCALE.

PROJECT/OLE NO.

V7924

SHEA NO
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PARKING LOT LANDSCAPE PROVIDED.
PARKING LOT LANDSCAPE PROVIDED:
LANDSCAPE CANOPY COVERAGE PROVIDED'
TOTAL CANOPY COVERAGE PROVIDED

4,200 SF (WEST DECK)
3,450 SF (EAST DECK)

48,400 SF (SITE) 
55,050 SF

THIS SHEET FOR LANDSCAPE
PURPOSES, ONLY!

GRAPHIC SCALE
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OT APPROVAL i
AREAS TO BE COUNTED.

- ---- °T-tr 	 _FIE-1
___
2)---...-. . _

vc

,. WEST PARKING DECK = .1-82,070 SF 	 1E---- 790-0---
-- 	-------	 ---- --..	 _-,1-6_:_n110 4.111/____INTERIOR LANDSCAPING REQUIRED (5%) = +14104 SF	 -- -	

_
	----____	 ___

INTERIOR LANDSCAPING PROVIDED = 4,200 (28 TREES, 2 .. CAT III TREES A 150 Sr/EA)
G 'SEE NOTE BELOW

2 EAST PARKING DECK = +/-68.040 SF 	

___

A INTERIOR LANDSCAPING REQUIRED (5%) = +1-3.447 SF
a INTERIOR LANDSCAPING PROVIDED = 3.450 SF (23 TREES, 2' CAT III TREES 2 150 SF/EA)
C 'SEE NOTE BELOW

3. HOTEL SURFACE PKG LOT = +1-24,325 SF
A. INTERIOR LANDSCAPING REQUIRED (5%)=+1-1,217 SF 	 —
B INTERIOR LANDSCAPING PROVIDED = 1,250 (5 TREES, 3" CAT IV TREES @ 250 SF/EA)

.NOTE A COMMITMENT IS MADE TO PROVIDE THE REQUIRED INTERIOR PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING ON THE
PARKING DECKS, BUT THE EXACT LOCATION OF THE TREES E. PLANTERS WILL BE WORKED OUT IN
COORDINATION WITH THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER DURING SITE PLAN DEVELOPMENT

PRELIMINARY PLANT LIST
KEY TREE TYPE SPECIES OTY CALIPER (IN) STD COVERAGE

CREDIT (SF)
COVERAGE CREDIT

WI BONUS (SF)
COVERAGE (SF)

AR, CO, PO, OA,

OP, OR. TA
CATEGORY IV
DECIDUOUS

RED MAPLE, HICKORY,
SYCAMORE, OAK, LINDEN

84 3" 250 SF 375 58 31,500 SF

BN, Ns, CATEGORY III
DECIDUOUS

RIVER BIRCH,
TUPELO

32 175 SF 282.5 SF 13,400 SF

AC, CC, CF CATEGORY II

DECIDUOUS
SERVICEBERRY, REDBUD,

DOGWOOD
12 125 SF 187.5 SF 2,250 SF

PA. CA CATEGORY III
EVERGREENS

NORWAY SPRUCE,
ATLAS CEDAR

17
(8-10. HT)

1505F 2,550 SF

al, 10, JV CATEGORY 11

EVERGREENS
CRYPTOMERIA HOLLY,
EASTERN REDCEDAR

41 2"
(8-10. HT)

100 SF 3,700 SF

TOTAL=	 48,400 SF
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NOTE: FOR COMPLETE CANOPY COVERAGE
CALCULATIONS SEE SHEET TO

POTENTIAL PLAZA I LANDSCAPE
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DATE:
0E5.

./NIT

L 30, 2010

AS NOTED

PROJECT/FILE NO.
9732,1,A

SHEET NO.
7A

O.
3;:uC,TA,TvEII,,	 I.VPTYRCEERLTIOT BE GIVEN

0.6) CATEGORY II & III EVERGREENS

3.. CAT IV TREES TO BE COUNTED FOR
PERIPHERAL PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING

Ea, TREES NOT COUNTED TOWARD
3,'W OVERALL CANOPY COVERAGE

CANOPY COVERAGE CALCULATIONS
AREA OF 10YR CANOPY REQUIRED: 52,239 SF

10YR CANOPY COVERAGE HAS BEEN PROVIDED
NOTE: FOR ADDITIONAL LANDSCAPE COMPUTATIONS SEE SHEET 7C.



UrTO STORIES
UP TO 220,000 SF
HEIGHT - uP TO 100 FEE
PROvE GRADE

POTENTIAL FUTURE
CURB ALIGNMENT

T7
0

NOTE. FOR COMPLETE CANOPY COVERAGE
CALCULATIONS, SEE SHEET 7CPRELIMINARY PLANT LIST

TOTAL 60,675 SF

EX.100. VEPCO ESM T
DEED BK. 2737 PG .6.

	 	 kr 	

	  7.51 COB Till7M$

EP -T13 2 STORIES
UP ID 220,000 Sf a

MVJ	 "

INTERIOR PARKING LOT LANDSCAP
AREAS TO BE COUNTED:

1 WEST PARKING DECK = +1-82,070 SF
A INTERIOR LANDSCAPING REQUIRED (5%) = 4,104 SF

INTERIOR LANDSCAPING PROVIDED = 4 200 (25 TREES, 2" CAT III TREES @ 150 SF/EA)
C 'SEE NOTE BELOW

2 EAST PARKING DECK =+1-68,940 SF
A INTERIOR LANDSCAPING REQUIRED (5%) . +1 . 3,447 SF

INTERIOR LANDSCAPING PROVIDED = 3,450 SF (23 TREES, 2' CAT III TREES @ 150 SF/EA)
C 'SEE NOTE BELOW

IQT --	 OFF-SITE Pt
I ^7 g r AREE;INTERIM. CALRE

DOT APPROVAL
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Z a-0
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0 c.) m

LL1
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_ <

—1 I"-
L.) 0ULATIONS

POTENTIAL PLAZA I LANDSCAPE
FEATURE (SUBJECT TO
VDOT APPROVAL)

'NOTE: A COMMITMENT IS MADE TO PROVIDE THE REQUIRED INTERIOR PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING ON THE
PARKING DECKS, BUT THE EXACT LOCATION OF THE TREES & PLANTERS WILL BE WORKED OUT IN
COORDINATION WITH THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER DURING SITE PLAN DEVELOPMENT

KEY TREE TYPE SPECIES OTT CALIPER (IN) STD COVERAGE
CREDIT (SF)

COVERAGE CREDIT
WI BONUS (SF)

COVERAGE (SF)

AR. CO, PO, OA,
GP. OR, TA

CATEGORY IV
DECIDUOUS

RED MAPLE, HICKORY,
SYCAMORE, OAK, LINDEN

84 250 SF 375 SF 31,500 SF

ON, NS, CATEGORY III
DECIDUOUS

RIVER BIRCH,
TUPELO

175 SF 262.5 SF 7,875 SF

AC, CC, CF CATEGORY II
DECIDUOUS

SERVICEBERRY, REDBUD,
DOGWOOD

12 0 125 SF 187.5 SF 2,250 SF

PA CA CATEGORY III
EVERGREENS

NORWAY SPRUCE.
ATLAS CEDAR

25 r
(3-10. HT)

150 SF 3.750 SF

C.1.10, JV CATEGORY II
EVERGREENS

CRYPTOMERIA, HOLLY,
EASTERN REDCEDAR

53 0
(13-10. HT)

100 SF 5.300 SF

3" CAT II, III & IV TREES TO BE GIVEN
'NATIVE' CANOPY CREDIT

0.6i CATEGORY II & III EVERGREENS

my
TREES NOT COUNTED TOWARD
OVERALL CANOPY COVERAGE

THIS SHEET FOR LANDSCAPE
PURPOSES, ONLY!

_a/C8/2011

06' 23/2400
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GRAPHIC SCALE	 4.0
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CANOPY COVERAGE CALCULATIONS
AREA OF 10YR CANOPY REQUIRED: 52,239 SF

PARKING LOT LANDSCAPE PROVIDED- 	 4,200 SF (WEST DECK)
PARKING LOT LANDSCAPE PROVIDED, 	 3.450 SF (EAST DECK)
LANDSCAPE CANOPY COVERAGE PROVIDED 	 50 675 SF (SITE) 
TOTAL CANOPY COVERAGE PROVIDED,	 58,325 SF

10YR CANOPY COVERAGE HAS BEEN PROVIDED
NOTE. FOR ADDITIONAL LANDSCAPE COMPUTATIONS SEE SHEET 7C.
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JUSTIFICATION FOR TRANSITIONAL YARD BARRIER AND

MnPlIPIRMIMMIIPAMMI
comnswilla

M
romErmr

p__
gAi

litillECIIM
INWRini.iiiiaiNUMMINMre,SCREENING WAIVER REQUEST 11	 	 Z (:

A WAIVER OF THE TRANSITIONAL SCREENING AND BARRIER REQUIREMENTS-AS SET FORTH IN SECTION 13-304
(3)-IS RESPECTFULLY REQUESTED FOR THE PROJECT FRONTAGES ALONG BEULAH ROAD AND FRANCONIA I

SPRINGFIELD PARKWAY, IT IS FEY THAT THESE REQUESTS ARE JUSTIFIED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS

BEULAH ROAD
EIRMnn•11111WIIEMIRMIZITEIMI
lal	

MI

.	 . 

THE COUNTY PREFERRED ULTIMATE RIGHT OF WAY LINE ALONG BEULAH ROAD IS VERY CLOSE TO THE
LOCATION OF THE PROPOSED STRUCTURES AND PLANTS INSTALLED WOULD LIKELY NEED TO BE REMOVED
WITH THE FUTURE ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS.

THE NEAREST RESIDENCE ACROSS BEULAH ROAD IS 44-600 FEET AWAY , AND IS DIAGONAL TO ONLY A
SMALL PORTION OF THE PROJECT. THE VISIBLE CORNER OF THE PARKING STRUCTURE IS TO HAVE
LANDSCAPING AS SHOWN ON SHEETS 7A AND 7B TO SOFTEN THIS CORNER

FRANCONIA / SPRINGFIELD PARKWAY
1.THE ULTIMATE CONFIGURATION OF THE PROPOSED INTERCHANGE OF BEULAH ROAD AND THE

PARKWAY SHOWS THE RIGHT OF WAY LINE SUBSTANTIALLY CLOSER TO THE PROPOSED BUILDINGS THAN THE
CURRENT ROADWAY, PLANTS INSTALLED WOULD LIKELY BE REMOVED DURING THE ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS
IN ADDITION. A WIDENED MULTI-USE TRAIL IS BEING PROVIDED ALONG THE PROJECT PORTION OF THE
PARKWAY FRONTAGE LEAVING EVEN LESS ROOM AVAILABLE FOR THE FULL COMPONENT OF VEGETATIVE
SCREEN PLANTINGS.

THE NEAREST RESIDENTIAL BUILDING IS APPROXIMATELY 260 FEET AWAY FROM THE PROPOSED
BUILDINGS (ACROSS APPRXIMATELY 8 LANES OF TRAFFIC) AND IS SURROUNDED BY ITS OWN PHYSICAL AND
VEGETATIVE BARRIERS.

IN AN EFFORT TO PROVIDE VISUAL PERMEABILITY AND PHYSICAL CONNECTIVITY BETWEEN THE
PROJECT AND THE MULTI-USE TRAIL, PROVIDING THE REQUIRED BUFFERS AND BARRIERS (EVEN IF IT WAS
PHYSICALLY POSSIBLE) WOULD BE COUNTER TO THIS OBJECTIVE. AN ENHANCED LANDSCAPE DESIGN IS
PROPOSED FOR THIS AREA-AS SHOWN ON SHEETS 7A AND 7B
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MOVEABLE: TABLES
AND CHAIRS, PIP.

CANOPY TREE, TYPICAL

DECORATIVE PAVING (FINAL
MATERIALS AND PATTERNS TBD)

BOLLARDS, TYPICAL

DECORATIVE PAVING (FINAL
MATERIALS AND PATTERNS TBD)
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PLANTING MIX OE LAWN, GROUNDCOVER.
PERENNIALS, SHRUBS AND ANNUALS, TYP
(FINAL DETAILED PLANTING DESIGNS TBD)

POTENTIAL FOR SWM VAULT BELOW PLAZA

BENCH SEATING, TYE
(BOTH WITH AND WITHOUT BACKS)

CANOPY TREES IN LARGE GRATES
OR OPEN PLANTING AREAS

WASTE RECEPTACLES,TYP.

CANOPY TREES IN LARGE GRATES
OR OPEN PLANTING AREAS

	• 

111
wwnmtak.filfiE

1111111M111111111••
1 11111111MIE MN

BENCH SEATING. TYP.
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STREET FURNITURE OPTIONS
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A GLOSSARY OF TERMS FREQUENTLY 

USED IN STAFF REPORTS WILL BE 

FOUND AT THE BACK OF THIS REPORT 
 
 

DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION 

 

Proposal: 
 

The applicant, MR Lewin Park Capital, LLC, requests approval to rezone 13.45-
acres from the R-1 Districts to the PDC District in order to permit the development 
of five office buildings, with an option for one of the buildings to develop as a 
142,600 square foot (SF) hotel. The proposed development would consist of an 
office park, support retail, and optional hotel totaling 878,562 SF of development 
at an overall floor area ratio (FAR) of 1.5. Up to 15,000 SF of retail would be 
located within the development to take advantage of the proposed pedestrian 
plazas to support the office development. Such uses include dry-cleaners, 
banking centers and cafés. Parking is to be provided in two parking structures, as 
well as within a surface parking lot for the proposed hotel.  Access will be provided 
from two points along Jasper Lane and one right-in only access point on Beulah 
Street.  

 
The applicant’s draft proffers, affidavit, and Statement of Justification are contained in 
Appendices 1, 2 and 3 respectively.   
 
 

WAIVERS AND MODIFICATIONS 

 

 Modification of loading space requirement for hotel and office uses.  
 

 Waiver of the transitional screening and waiver of the barrier requirements 
between uses within the PDC District. 

 

 Waiver of the maximum 600-foot private street requirement. 
 

 Waiver of the transitional screening requirement and waiver of the barrier 
requirement along the southern boundary of the site in favor of that shown on 
the CDP/FDP. 

 

 Waiver of the transitional screening requirement and waiver of the barrier 
requirement along the eastern boundary of the site in favor of that shown on 
the CDP/FDP. 

 

 Waiver of the peripheral parking lot landscaping requirements for the subject 
site in favor of that shown on the CDP/FDP. 
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LOCATION AND CHARACTER 
 

The site is located on the north side of the Franconia-Springfield Parkway, in the 
northwest quadrant of the intersection of the Franconia-Springfield Parkway and 
Beulah Street. The site consists of 13.45 acres zoned R-1. Today, the site 
contains 17 single-family detached dwellings and seven vacant parcels.  
 

 
 

SURROUNDING AREA DESCRIPTION 

Direction Use Zoning Plan Map 

North 
Metro Park 

(Office Park) 
PDC Residential; 1-2du/ac 

South 

Single-family Detached 

 

 

Single-family Attached 

(Devonshire Townhomes) 

R-1 

 

 

R-8 

 

Residential; 5-8 du/ac 

East 

Festival At Manchester Lakes 

(Shopping Center) 

 

Beulah Baptist Church 

(Place of Worship) 

C-8 

 

R-3 

Retail and Other 

 

Public Facilities, 
Governmental and 

Institutional 

West 
INOVA Springfield 

(Medical Office) 
I-4 Residential; 3-4 du/ac 
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BACKGROUND  
 

No previous land use applications have been filed for the subject property. 

 

 

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN PROVISIONS 
 

Plan Area: IV 

Planning District: Springfield Planning District 

Planning Sector: Beulah Community Planning Sector 
 

Land Unit: Land Unit C 
 

Plan Map: Residential; 1-2 du/ac 

 
In the Fairfax County Comprehensive Plan, 2007 Edition, Area IV, Springfield 
Planning District, S9-Beulah Community Planning Sector, Land Unit A, as amended 
through July 27, 2010, pages 101 - 102, the Plan states:    

 

LAND UNIT C  

 

The Lewin Park community is planned for residential use at 1-2 dwelling 

units per acre. Land Unit A, to the west, is planned for residential use with 

an option for office use, while Land Unit B, to the north, is recommended 

for residential use with office uses as an option. If the optional uses for 

Land Unit B are approved through a rezoning, then office and/or hotel with 

support retail uses at up to 1.5 FAR may be appropriate for Land Unit C if 

the following conditions are satisfied:  

 

Land Use/Design  

 

• The parcels in the land unit are substantially and logically consolidated. 

If all parcels cannot be consolidated, it must demonstrated that the 

unconsolidated parcel(s) can be compatibly integrated into the existing 

development;  

 

• The development features a coordinated plan which provides for high 

quality architecture, design, and building materials to foster development 

that is compatible with existing and planned development in Land Units 

A and B;  

 

• The building heights are a maximum of approximately 8 stories or a 

maximum of 100 feet, tapering down to a maximum of 60 feet for 

structures set back 101-150 feet from the existing centerline of Beulah 

Street and a maximum of 40 feet for structures set back 100 feet or 

closer from the existing centerline of Beulah Street;  
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• The height for above ground parking structures is limited to a maximum 

of 60 feet;  

 

• Shared structured parking may be appropriate if designed and located in 

a manner that concentrates parking to the interior of the Metro Park 

development. This parking may be physically connected to adjacent 

parking structure(s) in Land Units A and B;  

 

• The development minimizes front yard setbacks and avoids surface 

parking along the internal roadway system, and provides a pedestrian 

circulation system that interconnects buildings and provides an attractive 

pedestrian link to the Franconia-Springfield Parkway trail;  

 

• Usable open space such as a landscaped plaza, courtyard with seating, 

or an on-site recreational amenity for employees is provided;  

 

• Structures are well landscaped with trees and shrubs in order to provide 

a buffer to the existing Devonshire townhouse development located 

across from the subject property on the south side of the Franconia-

Springfield Parkway;  

 

• Lighting is located, directed, and designed to reduce glare and minimize 

impact onto existing Devonshire townhouse development;  

• Support retail uses located in the ground-level of office or hotel buildings 

is encouraged but not required in every building;  

 

• Mitigation of the impact on parks and recreation per policies contained in 

Objective 6 of the Parks & Recreation section of the Policy Plan and 

Springfield District standards;  

 

• Provision of environmental elements into the design, including buildings 

designed to meet the criteria for LEED Silver green building certification;  

 

• Buildings should be designed to accommodate telecommunications antennas 
and equipment cabinets in a way that is compatible with the building’s 
architecture and conceals the antennas and equipment from surrounding 
properties and roadways by flush mounting or screening antennas and 
concealing related equipment behind screen walls or building features. 

 



 
 
RZ/FDP 2010-LE-009 Page 5 
 
 

ANALYSIS 

 

Conceptual Development Plan/Final Development Plan (CDP/FDP)  
(Copy at front of staff report) 

 

Title of CDP/FDP:  Liberty View 
 

Prepared By:  Vika, Inc. 
 

Original and Revision Dates: May 1, 2010, as revised through  
  February 8, 2011 

 

Description of the Plan:             The combined CDP/FDP consists of twenty-
three sheets.  

 

 
 

 
The following features are depicted on the proposed combined CDP/FDP: 

 

Site Layout:  The CDP/FDP depicts two development options for the site. The 
layout for Option 1 depicts an office park consisting of four office buildings with 
support retail, and a hotel totaling 878,562 SF of development and a 1.5 FAR.  
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The layout for Option 2 depicts an office park consisting of five office buildings 

with support retail, totaling 878,562 SF of development and a 1.5 FAR. 
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Under both options the office buildings are shown to be a maximum of 220,000 
gross square feet each and a maximum of 100 feet in height (up to ten stories). 
Up to 15,000 SF of first floor support retail would be provided in the office 
buildings OB-1, OB-2, and OB-4. Under Option 1 the proposed hotel is shown to 
be a maximum of 142,600 gross square feet and a maximum of 100 feet in height 
(up to nine stories).   

 
Two parking garages are depicted on the site under both development options for 
the site. The west garage is shown in the northwestern portion of the site, north of 
Buildings OB-2 and OB-3, and the east garage is shown to be located east of 
Building OB-4 and north of the hotel or Building OB-5. 

 

Access and Parking: The application proposes a total of three access points to 
the site, two along Jasper Lane along the northern boundary of the site and via 
one right-in only access from Beulah Street along the eastern boundary of the site. 
The access points would provide access to the internal road network which allows 
for access to the proposed buildings and the parking garages.  
 
The parking structure along the western portion of the site would contain 1,925 
parking spaces and be a maximum of 60 feet above grade. The second parking 
structure will contain 1,575 spaces and will be a maximum of 60 feet above grade. 
  

 

Pedestrian Connections: The CDP/FDP depicts a ten-foot wide trail along the 
Beulah Street and Franconia-Springfield frontages of the site. The proposed trail is 
to be privately maintained and provide connections to the internal sidewalks 
proposed for the site. The internal sidewalks provide linkages to all of the proposed 
buildings on the site and to the proposed open space amenities. 

 

Open Space and Landscaping: The applicant proposes 25% (146,427 SF) of 
open space with the proposed development. The majority of the proposed 
landscaped open space areas are located along the eastern and southern 
perimeter of the site.  In addition, the CDP/FDP depicts open space areas to 
include pedestrian plaza area to the east of Building OB-2, south of Building OB-1 
and east of Building OB-4.  

 

Stormwater Management: The applicant proposes five locations for possible 
underground stormwater management/best management practices detention 
vaults to meet the stormwater management requirements for the site.  
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Land Use Analysis (See Appendix 4) 
 
The Comprehensive Plan guidance for the subject property states that office 
and/or hotel with support retail uses at up to 1.5 FAR may be appropriate for the 
subject site.  Additionally, the site-specific conditions listed in the above 
Comprehensive Plan text should be met for development of this use and intensity 
to be permitted.  The application proposes two development options for the site 
consisting of office and hotel use totaling 878,562 SF. The additional conditions 
listed in the Comprehensive Plan text are discussed below. 
 

Issue: Consolidation 

 
The Comprehensive Plan guidance for the subject Land Unit recommends that the 
parcels in the land unit are substantially and logically consolidated. If all parcels 
cannot be consolidated, it must be demonstrated that the unconsolidated parcel(s) 
can be compatibly integrated into the existing development. 
 

Resolution: 

 
The subject application is a full consolidation of the parcels included in Land Unit 
C; therefore this recommendation has been satisfied.  
 

Issue: Architecture 

 
The Comprehensive Plan guidance recommends that any development in this 
Land Unit should feature a coordinated plan which provides for high quality 
architecture, design, and building materials to foster development that is 
compatible with existing and planned development in Land Units A and B. 
 

Resolution: 

 
The CDP/FDP includes building elevations and perspectives to depict the 
proposed architecture for the proposed building and parking structures. In addition 
the applicant has provided a proffer that states the architectural design of any 
building on the site will incorporate high quality materials consistent with high 
quality office parks in the area, including the adjacent Metro Park development, 
which is developed with buildings constructed of materials such as precast 
concrete, masonry, and brick along with architectural details including architectural 
metal, stone, glass, or E.I.F.S. To ensure this, the applicant has proffered that the 
predominant materials used on the front exterior facades of all buildings on the 
site will be pre-cast concrete, brick, glass, metal and/or masonry. Therefore, staff 
believes that this recommendation has been satisfied. 
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Issue: Building Heights 

 
The Comprehensive Plan recommends that building heights be a maximum of 
approximately 8 stories or a maximum of 100 feet, tapering down to a maximum of 
60 feet for structures set back 101-150 feet from the existing centerline of Beulah 
Street and a maximum of 40 feet for structures set back 100 feet or closer from 
the existing centerline of Beulah Street. The height for above ground parking 
structures is limited to a maximum of 60 feet. 
 

Resolution: 

 
The maximum height depicted for all of the proposed buildings is 100 feet. 
Additionally, the maximum height for the two proposed parking structures is shown 
to be 60 feet above grade. The proposed buildings are greater than 150 feet from 
the existing centerline of Beulah Street; therefore, these recommendations have 
been satisfied. 
 

Issue: Shared structured parking 

 
The Comprehensive Plan guidance for the site recommends that shared 
structured parking may be appropriate if designed and located in a manner that 
concentrates parking to the interior of the Metro Park development, and such 
parking may be physically connected to adjacent parking structure(s) in Land 
Units A and B. 
 

Resolution:  

 
The proposed development includes shared parking structures oriented to the 
adjacent Metro Park and INOVA Springfield developments. Therefore, this 
recommendation has been satisfied. 
 

Issue: Pedestrian Connections 

 
The Comprehensive Plan recommends that any development on the subject site 
should minimize front yard setbacks and avoid surface parking along the internal 
roadway system, and provide a pedestrian circulation system that interconnects 
buildings and provides attractive pedestrian links to the Franconia-Springfield 
Parkway trail. 
 

Resolution:  

 
The proposed development is oriented to the Franconia-Springfield and Beulah 
Street frontages of the site. The majority of the proposed parking is shown to be 
provided in structured parking, except for a surface parking lot for the proposed 
hotel. The application includes a coordinated pedestrian circulation plan which 
provides clearly defined linkages to all of the proposed buildings, plaza areas and 
pedestrian trails along Beulah Street and the Franconia-Springfield Parkway. 
Therefore, this recommendation has been satisfied. 
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Issue: Usable Open Space 
 
The Comprehensive Plan recommends that usable open space such as a 
landscaped plaza, courtyard with seating, or an on-site recreational amenity for 
employees should be provided with any development on the site. 
 

Resolution:  
 
The application proposes pedestrian plaza areas to be provided under both 
development options for the site. The CDP/FDP also identifies locations where 
first floor retail uses may be provided to take advantage of the proposed 
pedestrian plazas. The applicant has also proffered to provide a minimum of 2,500 
square feet in one or more of the office buildings for indoor recreation facilities.  
Therefore, this recommendation has been satisfied 

 

Issue: Buffering 
 
Structures are well landscaped with trees and shrubs in order to provide a buffer 
to the existing Devonshire townhouse development located across from the 
subject property on the south side of the Franconia-Springfield Parkway. 
 

Resolution:  

 
The application depicts proposed landscaping consisting of trees and shrubs 
along the southern boundary of the property to provide a buffer to the Devonshire 
townhouse development. Staff believes that this recommendation has been 
satisfied. 

 

Issue: Lighting, Support Retail, and Telecommunications Antennas 

 
The Comprehensive Plan further recommends that lighting be located, directed, 
and designed to reduce glare and minimize impact onto the existing Devonshire 
townhouse development. Support retail uses should be provided in the ground-
level of office or hotel buildings; and buildings should be designed to 
accommodate telecommunications antennas and equipment cabinets that are 
compatible with the building’s architecture and screens the antennas and 
equipment from surrounding properties and roadways. 
 

Resolution:  

 
The applicant has provided proffered commitments to ensure that: 

 

 All outdoor lighting fixtures shall be in accordance with the Zoning Ordinance. 

 

 Lighting internal to the proposed parking garages shall be located between 

beams to minimize glare.  
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 Lighting on the upper levels of the parking garage shall be shielded to prevent 

glare on to residential property in the area.   

 

 Up to 15,000 square feet of retail uses to support the office development may be 

located in the areas shown on the CDP/FDP to take advantage of the proposed 

pedestrian plazas. 

 

 Telecommunications and other related equipment may be placed on the 

proposed buildings’ rooftops, and the Applicant will make efforts to minimize the 

visual impact of the facilities by either physically screening the facilities, including 

the facilities as part of the architecture of the buildings, utilizing compatible 

colors, or employing telecommunication screening material and flush mounted 

antennas to reasonably minimize the visibility of such equipment.  

   
Based on the proposed proffers, these recommendations have been satisfied. 
 
Staff finds that the proposed land uses, intensity and design are generally 
consistent with the land use recommendations of the Comprehensive Plan. 
 

Environmental Analysis (See Appendix 4) 
 

This section characterizes the environmental concerns raised by an evaluation of 
this site and the proposed development.   

 

Issue: Green Building  

 
The Comprehensive Plan’s Policy Plan was amended in 2007 to incorporate 
guidance in support of the application of energy conservation, water conservation, 
and other green building practices in the design and construction of new 
development and redevelopment.  Furthermore, the Comprehensive Plan 
guidance for the subject property includes an expectation that the proposed 
development will meet LEED Silver certification.  As such, staff encouraged the 
applicant to provide a commitment to attain the U.S. Green Building Council 
Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design (LEED) Silver certification.  
 
The applicant previously proffered to submit documentation of LEED Silver 
certification within one year of issuance of Non- Residential Use Permit (Non-
RUP) for each building.  The proffer was a substantial deviation from standard 
green building commitments that the County has received for other developments. 
 To be consistent with other green building commitments in which there is a 
Comprehensive Plan expectation for a minimum level of certification (in this case, 
the minimum expectation is LEED Silver certification), staff recommended that the 
proffer be revised as follows: 
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 Commitment to attainment of LEED Silver certification for all office and hotel 
buildings (not solely office buildings) under the most current version of Core and 
Shell or New Construction rating system prior to site plan approval (not the 
version that is applicable at the time of the approval of this zoning application as 
proposed in the current proffer). 

 

 Posting of a green building escrow in the amount of $2.00 per gross square foot 
of building prior to approval of the site plan (not within one year of the final Non-
RUP if not “LEED certified” as proposed in the current proffer);  

 

 Release of all or 50% of the green building escrow to Fairfax County (except 
when the LEED Silver certification has been delayed through no fault of the 
applicant) if the applicant fails to provide documentation that the building does 
not attain LEED Silver certification or falls within three points or less of LEED 
Silver certification within one year of the issuance of the Non-RUP (not within 
two years of the issuance of the final Non-RUP as proposed in the current 
proffer); 

 

 Inclusion of LEED accredited professional (AP) who is also a professional 
engineer or architect on the design team prior to site plan submission for any 
building (not prior to issuance of a Non-RUP for any building); and 

 

 Provision of a LEED checklist demonstrating the minimum number of credits 
necessary to attain LEED Silver certification as part of the site plan submission 
and building plan submission (not prior to the issuance of a building permit as 
currently proposed in the proffer).           

 
One of the major concerns regarding the proffer was staff did not support the 
applicant’s possible elimination of  a green building escrow for buildings targeted 
for LEED Silver certification.  The possible elimination of a green building escrow 
is generally supported by staff only when there is demonstration by the applicant 
such as through precertification under the Core and Shell rating system, that the 
building is anticipated to achieve one certification level above the minimum 
Comprehensive Plan expectation for the subject site.  This approach provides an 
incentive to achieve higher levels of certification.  Therefore, if the applicant were 
to commit to meeting the LEED Gold precertification under the Core and Shell 
program and provides documentation of attainment of precertification from the 
USGBC to the Department of Planning and Zoning prior to building plan approval 
for each building, the green building escrow would be waived.   
 
Staff also noted that the applicant intended to commit to LEED Silver certification 
under the Core and Shell rating system for the office and hotel buildings. 
However, most green building certification commitments for hotels in the County 
have been through the New Construction rating system.  The applicant was 
encouraged to look at the New Construction rating system to determine whether it 
is more suitable for the proposed hotel building.   
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Resolution: 
 
The revised proffers include a commitment to demonstrate that LEED Gold 
precertification under the U.S. Green Building Council’s Core and Shell program 
will be attained for each building prior to building plan approval for each building. 
Furthermore, the proffer states that if the applicant fails to attain LEED Gold 
precertification prior to building plan approval, the applicant will execute a 
separate agreement and post a green building escrow for each building.  The 
green building escrow shall be in the amount of $2.00 per gross square foot for 
each building.  With the adoption of the proposed proffers, this issue is resolved. 

 

Transportation Analysis (See Appendix 5) 
 

Issue: Transportation Improvements 
 
Fairfax County Department of Transportation (FCDOT) staff raised the following 
Transportation issues related to the transportation improvements proposed with this 
application: 
 

Issue: Franconia-Springfield Parkway / Beulah Street Intersection 
 
The traffic impact analysis submitted by the applicant indicated that approximately 
60% of the office and 75% of the hotel trips generated with the proposed 
development would access the site via the Franconia-Springfield Parkway/Beulah 
Street intersection.  The additional site-related traffic will further compound 
congestion at this intersection. FCDOT staff noted applicant that at-grade road 
improvements at this intersection may improve delays at the intersection, but the 
construction of a grade-separated interchange would be the only viable way to 
achieve optimal operational levels in the future.   
 
A grade separated interchange is currently included in the Fairfax County 
Comprehensive Plan, Transportation Plan.  Therefore, the applicant should 
provide a monetary contribution towards design and construction of a single point 
urban interchange (SPUI) at this location, proportional to their impact.  FCDOT 
staff determined that based on the traffic impact analysis, the proportion of site-
related traffic traversing the intersection will be approximately 6.67% of the total 
traffic through the intersection in 2017.  Based on an estimated $60,000,000 cost 
for the SPUI, FCDOT recommended that the applicant contribute $4,000,000 
towards the construction of the interchange.  However, the applicant had not 
offered to provide any monetary contribution specifically for the interchange. 
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In addition, FCDOT staff recommended that sufficient right-of-way (ROW) along 
Franconia-Springfield Parkway and Beulah Street be dedicated for the purpose of 
constructing the above referenced interchange in the future.  While the applicant 
is offering a sufficient ROW dedication along their Beulah Street frontage, FCDOT 
staff did not feel that the proposed ROW dedication along the Franconia-
Springfield Parkway was sufficient for the future westbound on-ramp from Beulah 
Street, as well as for maintaining traffic flow during construction of the 
interchange.  FCDOT staff recommended that an additional 10-foot wide strip of 
ROW be dedicated along the Franconia-Springfield Parkway from the point where 
the proposed dedication meets the existing ROW line, westward.     
 

Resolution: 

 
The applicant has proffered to reserve right-of-way along the Beulah Street 
(18,200 SF) and Franconia-Springfield Parkway (14,000 SF) frontages of the site 
for future dedication to Fairfax County, for the future proposed grade separated 
interchange at that intersection. In addition, the applicant contends that the 
project’s proportionate share of the cost of the off-site transportation 
improvements is $2,169,133. (See Preliminary Cost Estimate included in  
Appendix 3). 

 

Issue: Other Area Roadway Improvements   
 
In addition to the need for a grade-separated interchange at the Franconia-
Springfield Parkway and Beulah Street, there are other roadway improvements 
that FCDOT staff has deemed necessary to ensure acceptable levels of service 
within the site’s impact area.   
 
At-grade improvements were identified by the applicant in their traffic impact 
analysis (September 2010) and addendum (December 2010) to achieve Level of 
Service (LOS) D operations at each intersection in 2017, which is the projected 
build out date for the proposed development.  At-grade improvements were 
identified for the intersection of the Franconia-Springfield Parkway and Beulah 
Street, as well, that would ensure LOS D operations. Based on the applicant’s 
transportation analysis, a number of at-grade intersection improvements, which 
are specifically identified in the transportation analysis memo, were recommended 
to be provided by the applicant. 
 

Resolution: 

 
In response to the recommendations provided by FCDOT staff, the applicant has 
revised the application to provide the following: 

 

 The applicant has proffered to reserve public right-of-way for the future 
improvements along Beulah Street and the Franconia-Springfield Parkway, until 
requested by Fairfax County, at no cost to the County.   
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 The applicant is now proffering to provide a 3
rd

 westbound through lane and 
new westbound right turn lane at the intersection of Manchester Boulevard, the 
Franconia-Springfield Parkway and Beulah Street.  In addition, the applicant is 
proffering to provide an escrow, not to exceed $140,000, towards the 
completion of this improvement if additional right-of-way is required from other 
parties.   

 

 The applicant is now proffering to provide a 3
rd

 westbound through/right lane at 
the intersection of Manchester Blvd and Silver Lake Blvd. 

 

 The applicant is now proffering the funds ($25,000) for a new bus shelter.  
 

 The applicant continues to proffer $1.00 per square foot for the first three 
buildings constructed on the site, and $1.50 per square foot for all remaining 
buildings constructed on the site (totaling about $1,050,000), for transportation 
improvements within five miles of the property or within the greater Springfield 
area . 

 

 The applicant is now proffering to include a crosswalk and pedestrian 
countdown signals with the 2

nd
 southbound right from Beulah to Franconia-

Springfield Parkway. 
 

 The applicant has increased their commitment to providing shuttle service from 
two years to 10 years.   

 

Issue: Transportation Demand Management (TDM) 
 
The implementation of a transportation demand management (TDM) program and 
strategies would reduce single occupancy vehicle (SOV) trips to the site. FCDOT 
staff reviewed the TDM program proposed by the applicant and made the 
following recommendations on how the TDM program could be enhanced: 

 

 The applicant should commit to a 25% trip reduction goal for all of the proposed 
buildings on the site. 

 

 The applicant should proffer to spend $30,000 (200 cards, $30 each/per 
building) per year on the provision of Metro SmarTrip cards for employees on 
the site. 

 

 The applicant should provide shuttle service or participate in a Transportation 
Management Association (TMA), such as TAGS, on an ongoing basis, and 
such shuttle service should accommodate 20 passenger buses on 10-minute 
headways. 

 

 The applicant should reduce the amount of parking proposed on the site from a 
ratio of 4.2 spaces/1000 ft. for Option 1 and 3.5 space/100 ft. for Option 2 to a 
ratio of 2.6 spaces/1000 ft. 
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 Additional rideshare parking spaces should be provided on the site (50 
additional rideshare spaces). 

 
In response to the FCDOT recommendations, the applicant has made the 
following revisions. 

 

 The applicant has proffered to attain a 20% trip reduction goal for the first two 
buildings constructed on the site and a 25% trip reduction for the remaining 
buildings on the site. 

 

 The applicant has proffered to provide 200 SmarTrip cards, each with a value of 
$30, for each building on the site prior to the issuance of the Non-RUP for each 
building ($30,000 total) 

 

 The applicant has proffered to pay to participate in a TMA and provide, operate 
and maintain shuttle service individually or cooperatively (TAGS) for a minimum 
period of ten  years from the date of the first tenant Non-RUP for the property 
unless shuttle service is provided by a TMA in lieu of the Applicant’s service. 

 

 No changes have been made to the amount of proposed parking. 
 

 The applicant continues to propose 15 rideshare parking spaces for the 
proposed development. 

 
FCDOT staff has reviewed the revised CDP/FDP and proffers submitted by the 
application, and while staff notes that a number of the issues identified by staff 
have been addressed, there are still a number of outstanding issues, including: 

 

 The applicant should provide a monetary contribution towards design and 
construction of a single point urban interchange (SPUI) at this location, 
proportional to their impact. 

 

 In order to provide sufficient right-of-way (ROW), an additional 10 feet of ROW 
should be dedicated along the Franconia-Springfield Parkway and Beulah 
Street for the purpose of constructing the grade separated interchange in the 
future.   

 

 The applicant should reduce the amount of parking proposed on the site to a 
ratio of 2.6 spaces per thousand square feet. 

 

 Additional rideshare parking spaces should be provided on the site (50 
additional rideshare spaces). 

 
Due to those outstanding issues, FCDOT staff is not supportive of the subject 
application. 
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Stormwater Management Analysis (Appendix 6) 

 

Issue: Stormwater Management/Best Management Practices (SWM/BMP) 
 
The applicant proposes to provide multiple underground stormwater 
management/best management practices facilities to meet the stormwater 
management requirements for the site. Department of Public Works and 
Environmental Services (DPWES) staff reviewed the application and noted that 
the following items from the submission requirements had not been provided: 
 

 The proposed pipe system was not shown. 
 

 An estimate of the detention volume was not provided. 
 

 The drainage areas to the proposed facilities were not shown. 
 

Resolution: 
 
 The applicant has revised the CDP/FDP to provide the items note above. While 
DPWES has not raised any other issues regarding the subject application, the 
final determination of the adequacy of any water quantity and water quality 
facilities will be made by DPWES at the time of site plan review. 

 

Urban Forest Management Analysis (Appendix 7) 

 

Issue:  Tree Preservation  

 
The applicant requested a deviation from the tree preservation target area for the 
subject site.  Urban Forest Management Division (UFMD) staff noted that there 
are existing trees on the site which appear to be in fair to good condition and 
should be considered for preservation.  UFMD staff recommended that the 
proposed configuration of the development be adjusted to provide tree save areas 
and accommodate preservation on the site. 
 

Resolution: 
 
In discussions with staff, the applicant has noted that due to the location of the 
trees which have been identified to be worthy of preservation, it would not be 
possible to propose a development in conformance with the Comprehensive Plan 
without impacting those trees and significantly reducing the survivability of those 
trees. The proposed development options meet the 10-Year tree canopy 
requirements, but the application does not provide any preservation of existing 
trees on the site. The applicant has requested a deviation from the tree 
preservation target for the site. Staff believes that the application proposes a 
development that is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan recommended uses 
and intensity for the site and that it would not be easily feasible to provide a 
development in conformance with the Plan recommendations for the site without 
impacting the trees identified. Therefore, this issue has been addressed. 
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Public Facilities Analysis (See Appendices 8-11) 

 

Fire and Rescue (Appendix 8) 
 
The subject property is serviced by the Fairfax County Fire and Rescue 
Department Station #405, Franconia.  The requested rezoning currently meets fire 
protection guidelines, as determined by the Fire and Rescue Department. 

 

Fairfax County Park Authority (FCPA) (Appendix 9) 
 
The FCPA reviewed the application and recommended that the applicant provide 
the following: 
 

 A Phase I archaeological survey be conducted on the site, and subsequent 
archaeological testing (if sites are found) and archaeological data recovery, if the 
sites were found eligible to the National Register of Historic Places. 
 

 Active and passive recreation opportunities should be provided for use by the 
employees on the site.  

 

 Provide indoor recreational amenities to all building tenants. 
 

 Provide a pedestrian connection to Jasper Lane. 
 

 Provide additional points of pedestrian connection between the proposed 
buildings and the Franconia-Springfield Parkway trail. 

 

 Provide additional detail to clarify the completeness of the internal pedestrian 
connections. 

 

Resolution: 
 
The CDP/FDP was revised to include a circulation plan sheet for both 
development options for the site to demonstrate the completeness of the 
proposed pedestrian connections. The circulation plan depicts a pedestrian 
connection to the Jasper Lane frontage of the site. The applicant has proffered to 
conduct a Phase I archeological investigation of the site prior to any land 
disturbing activities, and if significant archaeological resources are discovered, 
conduct a Phase II survey. Additionally, the applicant has proffered to provide a 
minimum of 2,500 square feet in one or more of the office buildings for indoor 
recreation facilities, and if space is not available in each building, all such space 
would be made available to occupants of each of the office buildings, subject to  



 
 
RZ/FDP 2010-LE-009 Page 19 
 
 

approval by building tenants. Finally, the applicant has proffered to contribute  
$50,000 to Fairfax County to be used for improving recreational fields in the Lee 
District, in locations determined by the Park Authority in consultation with the Lee 
District Supervisor. Based on the provisions discussed, staff believes these issues 
have been addressed. 
 

Sanitary Sewer Analysis (Appendix 10) 
 
The proposed project is located in the Long Branch Watershed and will be 
sewered by the Norman M. Cole Pollution Control Plant. Based on the current and 
committed flow, excess capacity is available at this time.  In addition, the existing 
8-inch pipe line located in the street is adequate for the proposed use. 
 

Fairfax County Water Authority (Appendix 11) 
 
The subject property is located within the Fairfax County Water Authority Service 
Area and adequate domestic water service is available at the site from existing 24-
inch, 12-inch, and 8-inch water mains located on the property.  Depending upon 
the configuration of the on-site water mains, additional water main extensions may 
be necessary to satisfy fire flow requirements and accommodate water quality 
concerns. 
 

 

ZONING ORDINANCE PROVISIONS (Appendix 12) 
 

The application must comply with the applicable regulations of the Zoning 
Ordinance found in Article 6, Planned Development District Regulations and 
Article 16, Development Plans, among others.   

 
Sect. 6-201 PDC District Purpose and Intent: 

 
Sect. 6-201 states that the PDC District was established “…to encourage the 
innovative and creative design of commercial development. The district 
regulations are designed to accommodate preferred high density land uses which 
could produce detrimental effects on neighboring properties if not strictly 
controlled as to location and design; to insure high standards in the lay out, design 
and construction of the commercial developments.” Staff believes that the 
proposed development options are of a design that will be in harmony with recent 
commercial development of a similar type at the neighboring property to the north 
(Metro Park). 

  
Par. 1 of Sect. 6-207 requires that a PDC District result in a minimum yield of 
100,000 square feet of gross floor area or that the proposed development be a 
logical extension of an existing P District and yield a minimum of 40,000 square 
feet of gross floor area. The development proposes 878,562 square feet of 
development, which is more than the minimum of 100,000 square feet required for 
the PDC District.    
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 Par. 3 of Sect. 6-208 permits a maximum FAR of 1.5, which may be increased by 
the Board, in its sole discretion, up to a maximum of 2.5 with the provision of 
additional amenities. However, the application proposes development of the site 
at a maximum floor area ratio of 1.50; therefore this standard has been met.  
 
Par. 1 of Sect. 6-209 requires that a minimum open space area of 15% be 
adhered to in the PDC District. As discussed previously, the development provides 
for 25% open space and therefore exceeds the minimum requirement.   

 
Sect. 16-101 General Standards: 
 
All planned developments must meet the general standards specified in 
Sect. 16-101. 

 
General Standard 1 requires substantial conformance with the Comprehensive 
Plan. As previously discussed, the Comprehensive Plan recommends that office 
and/or hotel with support retail uses at up to 1.5 FAR may be appropriate for the 
subject site, if certain conditions are satisfied. The subject applications proposed 
two development options for the site. One option proposes a development 
consisting of four office buildings and one hotel, and the second option proposes 
a development consisting of five office buildings. Under both options for the site, 
the maximum FAR proposed is 1.5. Staff believes that the proposed development 
is in substantial conformance with this standard. 
 
General Standard 2 requires that the design of the proposed planned 
development results in a more efficient use of the land and in a higher quality 
site design than could be achieved in a conventional district. Staff believes that 
the development proposed with this application is of a high quality design that 
will be compatible with the recent and proposed commercial development to 
the north and west of the subject property Therefore, this standard has been 
met. 
 
General Standard 3 requires that the design of the proposed development protect 
and preserve the natural features on the site. The site currently contains single-
family detached dwellings. The application proposes a development that is 
consistent with the Comprehensive Plan recommended uses and intensity for the 
site. While there are existing trees on the site that may be worthy of preservation, 
it would not be easily feasible to provide a development in conformance with the 
Comprehensive Plan recommendations for the site without impacting those trees. 
Therefore the applicant has requested a deviation from the tree preservation 
target for the site. 
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General Standard 4 requires that the proposed development be designed to 
prevent substantial injury to the use and value of existing surrounding 
development and not to hinder, deter, or impede development of surrounding 
undeveloped properties in accordance with the adopted Comprehensive Plan. 
There are no undeveloped properties surrounding the application property and the 
proposed development will not negatively affect the existing surrounding 
development. Therefore, this standard has been met.  

 
General Standard 5 requires that the planned development be located in an area 
where transportation, police, fire protection, and other public facilities are available 
and adequate for the proposed use. The development is proposed in an area 
where transportation, police, fire protection, and other public facilities are available 
and adequate for the proposed use. 
  
General Standard 6 requires that the planned development coordinate linkages 
among internal facilities and services as well as provide connections to major 
external facilities and services at a scale appropriate to the development. As 
discussed previously, access to the site is shown to be provided from Beulah 
Street and Jasper Lane. The applicant proposes to construct a 10-foot wide trail 
along the Beulah Street and Franconia-Springfield Parkway frontages of the site, 
which will be privately maintained. The CDP/FDP includes a pedestrian circulation 
plan identifying the pedestrian paths throughout the development and showing the 
pedestrian connections to the proposed trails along the boundary of the site, 
providing connections to off-site properties. Staff believes that this standard has 
been met. 

 

All planned developments must meet the Design Standards of Section 16-102 of 

the Zoning Ordinance. 
 

Sect. 16-102 Design Standards: 

 
Design Standard 1 states that at all peripheral lot lines bulk regulations, 
landscaping and screening provisions shall generally conform to the provisions of 
that conventional zoning district which most closely characterizes the particular 
type of development under consideration. 

 
 The proposed development most closely resembles the C-3 District in terms of the 

proposed use and FAR; the following table depicts the bulk regulations of the C-3 
District.  
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Bulk Standards C-3 

Standard Required 
Provided  

(Office Option) 

Provided  

(Hotel Option) 

Max. Bldg. 
Height 

90 feet 100 feet 100 feet 

Front Yard 
Front yard: Controlled by 25° angle 
of bulk plane, but not less than 40 
ft. 

25 ft. – Beulah St. 
 
13 ft. – Franconia-
Springfield Pkwy. 

25 ft. – Beulah 
St. 

 
13 ft. – 

Franconia-
Springfield 

Pkwy. 

Rear Yard 
Controlled by 20° angle of bulk 
plane, but not less than 25 ft. 

5 feet 5 feet 

Side Yard No Requirement 10 feet 10 feet 

FAR 1.00 1.50  1.50 

Open 
Space 

15% 25% 25% 

Parking 
Spaces 

Office Only: 2.6 /1000 SF/bldg. 

2.6 * 878,562/1000 = 2,285 spaces 
 
Office/Hotel: 1/room + 4/50 rooms 
= 250+ (250/50) = 270 
2.6 /1000 SF/bldg. 
 
250 + 20 = 270 
2.6 * 735,962/1000= 1914  

                     2,323 spaces 
 

3,105 spaces  3,155 spaces 

Loading 
Spaces 

Office: 20 spaces 

Office/Hotel: 22 spaces 
10 spaces* 8 spaces* 

* Waiver of loading space requirement requested pursuant to Sect. 11-201 

 

Design Standard 2 states that the development must provide adequate open 

space, parking and loading spaces as set forth in the Ordinance. The proposed 

development exceeds the minimum required open space, which is 15%. As 

previously discussed, the application proposes parking which exceeds the 

minimum required parking spaces for the site, and the applicant has requested 

modification of the loading space requirements.     
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Design Standard 3 states that the streets and driveways shall be designed to 

conform to the Zoning Ordinance, and that a network of trails and sidewalks shall 

provide access to recreational amenities and open space. The application 

proposes to provide access to the site from Beulah Street and Jasper Lane. 

Private streets are proposed to provide vehicular circulation within the site. The 

application also proposes to provide a 10-foot wide, privately maintained trail 

along the Beulah Street and Franconia-Springfield Parkway frontages of the site, 

as well as pedestrian pathways within the development to provide access to the 

proposed buildings and offsite properties. Based on the provisions discussed, staff 

believes that this standard has been met. 
 

Waivers/Modifications: 

 
Modification of loading space requirement for hotel and office uses:  
 
The applicant is requesting a modification from the required loading spaces for the 
proposed development options for the site. Under Option 1 (four office 
buildings/one hotel) a total of 22 loading spaces would be required and the 
applicant proposes eight loading spaces. Under Option 2 (five office buildings) a 
total of 25 loading spaces would be required and the applicant proposes 10 
loading spaces. Sect. 11-201 of the Zoning Ordinance states, in the PDH, PDC, 
PRC and PRM Districts, the loading space provisions of the Ordinance shall have 
general application as determined by the Director of DPWES. Therefore, staff has 
no objections to the loading space modification request. 

 
Waiver of the transitional screening and the barrier requirements between uses 
within the PDC District. 
 
Par. 1 of Sect. 13-305 of the Zoning Ordinance states that transitional screening 
and barrier requirements may be waived or modified between uses that are to be 
developed under a common development plan in the PDC District when 
compatibility between uses has been addressed through a combination of the 
location and arrangement of buildings or through architectural or landscaping 
treatments. The proposed office/hotel development option for the site is proposed 
under a common development plan; therefore staff supports these requests. 
 
Waiver of the maximum 600-foot private street requirement. 
 
The applicant is seeking a waiver of the 600-foot maximum length for a private 
street in order to permit private streets throughout the proposed development. No 
justification for this waiver has been provided. However, staff believes that the 
proposed private street network within the proposed development will provide safe 
and efficient vehicular circulation through the site. Therefore, staff does not object 
to this waiver request. 
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Waiver of the transitional screening requirement and waiver of the barrier 
requirement along the southern boundary of the site in favor of that shown on the 
CDP/FDP. 
 
Per Sect. 13-303 of the Zoning Ordinance a 35-foot wide buffer is required for 
transitional screening purposes along the southern portion of the site, across from 
the Devonshire townhouse development. In addition, a barrier consisting of a 42-
48 inch chain link fence or 6-foot high wall is required along that portion of the 
property. The applicant has requested a waiver of the transitional screening 
requirement and waiver of the barrier requirement along the southern boundary of 
the property because the nearest residential building is approximately 260 feet 
away from the proposed buildings across approximately 8 lanes of traffic. In 
addition,  the widened (10-foot wide) pedestrian trail along the Franconia-
Springfield Parkway frontage of the site and the right-of-way dedication required 
for the future proposed grade separated interchange at the intersection of Beulah 
Street and the Franconia-Springfield Parkway, preclude the ability to provide the 
required screening and barrier. 
 
Par. 3 of Sect. 13-305 states transitional screening may be modified where the 
building or the land between that building and the property line has been 
specifically designed to minimize adverse impact through a combination of 
architectural and landscaping techniques. The application proposes a minimum 
10-foot wide landscaped buffer along the southern boundary of the site to mitigate 
the impact of the proposed development on the residential development. Based 
on the proposed landscaping, staff is not opposed the applicant’s requests. 
 
Waiver of the transitional screening requirement and waiver of the barrier 
requirement along the eastern boundary of the site in favor of that shown on the 
CDP/FDP. 
 
Per Sect. 13-303 of the Zoning Ordinance a 25-foot wide buffer is required for 
transitional screening purposes along the eastern corner of the site, across from 
the Beulah Baptist Church property. In addition a barrier consisting of a 42-48 inch 
wall or fence is required along that portion of the property. The applicant has 
requested a waiver of the transitional screening requirement and waiver of the 
barrier requirement along the eastern boundary of the property because the 
existing church building is approximately over 300 feet away from the proposed 
buildings with a parking lot between the existing church building and the buildings 
proposed with this application. Furthermore, the church property is diagonal to 
only a small portion of the proposed development. In addition,  the widened (10-
foot wide) pedestrian trail along the Beulah Street frontage of the site and the 
right-of-way dedication required for the future proposed grade separated 
interchange at the intersection of Beulah Street and the Franconia-Springfield 
Parkway, preclude the ability to provide the required screening and barrier. 
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Par. 3 of Sect. 13-305 states transitional screening may be modified where the 
building or the land between that building and the property line has been 
specifically designed to minimize adverse impact through a combination of 
architectural and landscaping techniques. The application proposes landscaping 
along the eastern boundary of the site and architectural treatments along the 
eastern façade of the proposed parking structure along Beulah Street, to mitigate 
the impact of the proposed development. Based on the proposed landscaping, 
staff is not opposed the applicant’s requests. 
 
Waiver of the peripheral parking lot landscaping requirements for the subject site 
in favor of that shown on the CDP/FDP. 
 
The applicant has requested a waiver of the peripheral parking lot landscaping 
requirements for the subject site. Per Sect. 13-203 of the Zoning Ordinance, 
peripheral parking lot landscaping consisting of a landscaping strip 10 feet in width 

between the parking lot and the property line, not including a sidewalk or trail, is 
required for any parking lot that contains 20 or more spaces and transitional 
screening is not required. For the subject application, peripheral parking lot 
landscaping would be required around the two proposed parking garages and the 
surface parking lot proposed for the hotel. 
 
Par. 3 of Sect. 13-203 states that the Board of Supervisors may approve a waiver 
or modification of the peripheral parking lot requirements where such waiver or 
modification would not have any deleterious effect on the existing or planned 
development of adjacent properties. Staff believes that based on the site design 
proposed with both development options for the site will effectively screen the 
parking areas from view through the location of the proposed buildings and the 
landscaping shown on the landscape plans. Therefore, staff is not opposed to this 
waiver request. 
 

 

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Staff Conclusions 
 
The subject application seeks to redevelop the property under two possible 
options.  The first option proposes four office buildings of up to eight stories in 
height and a hotel of up to nine stories.  The second option proposes five office 
buildings of up to eight stories with a height limit for both development options of 
no more than 100 feet above grade for all buildings.  Each office building is 
proposed to be a maximum of 220,000 gross square feet under both options, and 
the hotel is proposed to be a maximum of 142,800 gross square feet. The floor 
area ratio (FAR) for both options is proposed to be a maximum of 1.5 or 878,562 
gross square feet.  
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While staff notes that there are additional transportation related improvements 
that would enhance the subject application, staff believes the proposal is in 
general conformance with the Comprehensive Plan guidelines for the subject 
property and the applicable Zoning Ordinance standards. 

 

Recommendations 
 
Staff recommends approval of RZ 2010-LE-009 and the associated Conceptual 

Development Plan, subject to the proffers consistent with those contained in Appendix 1.  
  
Staff recommends approval of FDP 2010-LE-009, subject to the Board of Supervisors 

approval of RZ 2010-LE-009 and the Conceptual Development Plan. 
 

Staff recommends approval of a modification of the loading space requirement for 
hotel and office uses. 

 
Staff recommends approval of a waiver of the transitional screening and waiver of 

the barrier requirements between uses within the PDC District. 
 
Staff recommends approval of a waiver of the maximum 600-foot private street 

requirement. 
 
Staff recommends approval of a waiver of the transitional screening requirement 

and waiver of the barrier requirement along the southern boundary of the site in favor of 
that shown on the CDP/FDP. 

 
Staff recommends approval of a waiver of the transitional screening requirement 

and waiver of the barrier requirement along the eastern boundary of the site in favor of 
that shown on the CDP/FDP. 

 
Staff recommends approval of a waiver of the peripheral parking lot landscaping 

requirements for the subject site in favor of that shown on the CDP/FDP. 
 

It should be noted that it is not the intent of staff to recommend that the Board, in 
adopting any conditions proffered by the owner, relieve the applicant/owner from 
compliance with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations, or adopted 
standards. 

 
It should be further noted that the content of this report reflects the analysis and 

recommendations of staff; it does not reflect the position of the Board of Supervisors. 
 
The approval of this application does not interfere with, abrogate or annul any 

easements, covenants, or other agreements between parties, as they may apply to the 
property subject to this application. 
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APPENDICES 
 

1. Draft Proffers 
2. Affidavit 
3. Statement of Justification 
4. Land Use and Environmental Analysis 
5. Transportation Analysis 
6. Urban Forestry Management Division Analysis 
7. Stormwater Management Analysis 
8. Fire and Rescue Analysis 
9. Fairfax County Park Authority Analysis 

10. Sanitary Sewer Analysis 
11. Fairfax County Water Authority 
12. Applicable Zoning Ordinance Standards 
13. Glossary 
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